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Advocate for the Respond ant:_ 

Not sftj 	.Jat e J 	Order of the Tribunal  

SL-. 	k 	 12 11 3 11 	By order dated 11.1,1999 the O.A. 
© i. 1 111/97uas allowed setting aside the order 

whereby the applicant was removed from 

service. The aforementined order was '  
set aside by High Court in U.P.(c) No. 

6655/99 on the ground that the due notice 

was not sent-t0 the respondents. At the 
141.4. 

instant çrtha ea'rlier order i set aside 
-" 	 opit& 	and remitted back to the Tribunal to 

'-. decide on merits. By order dated 14,9,31 
cjk 	 the Hon'ble High Court ordered tha1 

to-i a_e_no-t4 c a. I h a opetryative 

QP•1- portion of the High Court order dated 
) 

14 4.9,2001 reads as follows : 

1 2.The matter now shall go back 
&-~Y4 

to the Central Administrative 03r-  c-e 	AQ—c1 	 Tribjnal, Guwahatj Bench to decide 
it afresh as per law. The parties 
shall appear beLoro  the Central 
Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati 
Bench on 25th of September,2001 i?911 \114 	 2 to receive further instruction, 
There is no need to issue notice 
to the respondent as US have passed 

¶_- 	t€r ' tk 	 this order in presence of Mr. Sunil 
Sinha, learned counsel appearing 
on behalf of Mr.K.K.Mahanta," 

For the reason indicated above the matter 

I 	 Contd/ 



12,11.01 	was remitted back t0 this 	buna1 

to decide it afresh, 

The case is again listed today. 

Mr.S.Sarma, 	learned counsel apprea 

red for the applicant, None is 

c% S  present 	for the respondents though 

- 	 (i;h Court directed the respondents 

to .appiear through 	counsel. The case 
is of 1999. and therefore the 

matter requires to be posted for 

hearing. We allowed the respondents 

4 weeks time to submit written 

d/ 	t4uf6/ 
statament, if any, 	else the case 

will 44etexparte for heo-r-ing 

List on 	13/12/01 	for, written 

sttement and fixing the data of 

hearing. 

-Of. Pice to commtrni cate a copy 

of the order to the respondents... 

c.(cL II, 

Member 

	

V ic e-Chai rman 
mb 

13,12.01 	 Sri. A.i,ab 	Roy, 	learned Sr. 	C.G.S.c,. 
CA 

submits that he will 	.eepres ant 	f.o4the 

respondents in this case. Three wekks 

time is allowed to the respondents to 

-"-. 

S fjle written statement. 	S 	- 

List on 	11.1,02 	for order. 

I S  

1ember 

mb 
• 	

. 11.1.02 	Respondents are yet to 	Pile written 
S 	 . . 	

. 	 tatment though time granted. 	List the 

matter for hearing on 25.2.2002.f.r The 

respondents may 	file written statement,if 

any, 	within 4 weeks from today. 
S S 	 List on 25.2,2002 	for hearing. 

4 	
+ 

Member 	 . 	Vice-Chairman 
'1- 

mb 
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Date 	 Order of the Tribunal 

	

: 5202 	 By order dated 14.8.2001 or 

the High Court, the matte.r was remitt ed  

.bèckto this Trjbjnaj. Already 

ràporidents are given time to Pile 

wrjttei statement and no writter 	- 
statemeit is was forthcomj,q. Accord-

iigly, the matter was posted for 

hearing today. Mr. A.Oeb Roy, learned 

Sr. C.(.S.C. prayed for time to file 

wri.tten statement. We had alreaoy 
, 	 Mo 	respondents to rile 

* 	
written tatrn r 	hi+ r4. P41..4 - -- 	 - 	 - -: - 	 • .* I._I W 	I . 4. 	W  FZ 

however, allow ten days time to the 

•responuents to file written statement.. 
1 

List on 8.3.2002 for hearing. 

Member 	 /ice-Chajrman Is' 

Mr. A.Deb Roy, learned Sr. C.G.S. 

C. appearing on behalf of the Respon-
dents prayed for adjournment of the 

case mm to obtain necessary instruct-

jons. This is an old matter which 

was remitted to this Tribunal by 

order dated 14.8.2001 by the High 
Court. In the order High Court 

~
directed the parties to appear before 

this Tribunal on 25th of September, 

:2001 to receive further instructions. 

~It is also ordered that no further 

otice need to be issued. The order 

as passed in presence of M C.G.S.C. 

hen the matter was reached here Mr. 

.Deb Roy, learned Sr. C.G.S.C. took 

t\ime to file written statement. No 
v4itten statement so far is filed 

• nr any step taken. Mr. Deb Roy, 
• aain prayed for time to file written 

13 	
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Notes of the Regjsry 	
Date 

'8..3,02 

2c.e1?_d1cJ. qV6 

OfhT 

We are not inclined to 

extend further fotir weeks 

time to the Respondents 

COnsidering the fact5 of 
the case s  the matter is 

posted for hearing on 

22.3,2002. 14o fuher 

time shafl be grantee. 
The espondents may produ-
Ce the departmej rocee. 

ding if so advised. 

Ljt on 22 .3.2002 for 
hearing, 

Member 
mb 

L- 

	

i- 
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1L L XT-QJ cc. !9 	
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• 	 • t 	 •- 

1 c QQ 

idgment delivered in Open 

kept in separate sheets,, 
I f'me apD1icatjen is a11oed, No 

- 	 I Qrder as to Costs. 

I 
Vice_chairman  -• p. 	

;-- 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL  
GUWAHATI BNCkj 

Orinal APPlication No, 436 of 2001 

Date of 

ieditaSarma 	
_Pitioner(S) 

Mr B.K. Sharma, Mr S. Sarma and 
Mr D.K. Sarma 

.Advocateforthe 
Petitjon9r(s) •Versus 

Tb.eJJriiQ,p of India and others 	
Respdt() 

J.DebRoy,Sr. C.G.S.C. 

for the 
R€3pofldent) 

THE HON I BLL MR JUSTICE D.N. CHOWDHURY, VICE-CHAIRMAN 

THE HCJ'BLE MR K. K. SHARMA, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

Whéther Reporters of local PaPers may be ailowd to see the judgment ? 

To Le ieferred to the Repoer or not ? 

Whher thir Lordshipg wish to see the fair.ccpy of the J'dment ? 4, theer the 
Judgment is to be circulated to 

the other Benches 

Judgment delivered by HCn'ble : Vice-Chairman 
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• 	IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No.436 of 2001 

Date of decision: This the 18th day of April2002 

The Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N. Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman 

The Hon'ble Mr K.K. Sharma, Administrative Member 

Mrs Nibedita Sarma 
resident of Bye lane No.5, 
Zoo Narengi Road, 
Guwahati 	 Applicant 

By Advocates Mr B.K. Sharma, Mr S. Sarma 
and Mr D.K. Sarma. 

- versus - 

The Council of Scientific & Industrial Research(CSIR) 
represented by its Director General, 
Rafi Marg, New Delhi. 
The Regional Research Laboratory, 
(Council of Scientific & Industrial Research) 
Jorhat, represented by its Director. 
The Director General, 
Council of Scientific& Industrial Research, 
Rafi Marg, New Delhi. 
The Director, 
Regional Research Laboratory, 
Jorhat. 
The Union of India, 
represented by the Secretary to the 
Government of India, 
Ministry of Science and Technology, 
New Delhi. 
Dr C.N. Saikia, 
Scientist-Il, 
Regional Research Laboratory, 
Jorhat (INQUIRING AUTHORITY) 	 Respondents 

By Advocate Mr A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C. 

I 	

N 
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0 R D E R (ORAL) 

CHOWDHURY.J. (v.c.) 

The following are the reliefs applied for in this 

application under Section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunals Act, 1985 

To set aside and quash the impugned order of 

removal 	from service 	imposed upon the 

applicant vide Annexure-9 order dated 25.4.96; 

Upon setting aside and quashing of the 

Annexure-9 order dated 25.4.96, the applicant 

be given all consequential benefits including 

arrear salary etc. 

Cost of the application. 

Any other relief or reliefs to which the 

applicant is entitled under the facts and 

circumstances of the case and/or as may be 

deemed fit and proper by this Hon'ble 

Tribunal. 

By the impugned order 25.4.1996 the applicant was imposed 

the penalty of removal  from service as a disciplinary 

measure. Thecase.has a long eand checkered history. The 

applicant joined the service the Regional Research 

Laboratory (RRL for short), Jorhat under the Council of 

Scientific and Industrial Research (CS1.R), Government of 

India in the year 1964. She was confirmed as Junior 

Technical Assistant. In the year 1977 the applicant took 

earned leave initially for a period of fifteen days. 

According to the applicant she applied for extension of 

leave from time to time. It was pleaded that she submitted 

leave application supported by medical certificate. She 

remained absent. till January 1986 and by order dated 
1' 

16.1.1986 she was removed from service for unauthorised 

absence without holding any enquiry. The applicant knocked 
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the door of this Tribunal assailing the order of removal. 

The order of removal was set aside by Judgment and Order 

dated 23.2.1991 in O.A.No.176 of 1990. While setting aside 

the order of removal, the Tribunal remanded the case to 

the Disciplinary Authority with a direction to appoint an 

Inquiry Officer and also to conduct the managerial enquiry 

for affording a reasonable opportunity to the applicant.. 

The Tribunal directed the respondents to complete the 

enquiry within a period of ninety days. 

2. 	The respondents initiated a disciplinary proceeding 

against the applicant by serving the articles of charge 

alongwith the statement of imputations on her as per the 

provisions of Rule 14 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1966. The 

applicant was asked to show cause as to why penal action 

should not be taken against her. The applicant showed 

cause in writing vide statement dated 14.8.1991 denying 

the allegations made against her. The authority decided to 

enquire into the matter and appointed an Inquiry Officer. 

By order dated 11.11.1991 the charge was amended by citing 

the appropriate Rule. The authority recorded some 

evidence. The applicant was allowed to be defended by a 

lawyer at:Jorhat.. The proceeding:did not come to an end 

within the time specified by the Tribunal., The applicant 

again moved the Tribunal by way of Misc. Petition No.65 of 

1991 on the failure of the authority to complete the 

departmental proceeding within the prescribed period. 

When the aforementioned M.P. was pending decision, the 

respondents filed M.P.Nos.14'9 of 191 and 12 of 1992 

praying for extension of time. By order dated 4.2.1992 

both the M.P.s filed by the respondents were rejected. The 

Tribunal also quashed the disciplinary proceeding since 

the respondents failed to complete the disciplinary 

proceeding within the period specified. The respondents 

moved......... 



:4: 

moved the Supreme Court by way of and SLP (Civil Appeal 

Nos ...........of 1996) arising out of SLP (Civil) .Nos.477-

478 of 1994). The Supreme Court by Judgment and Order 

dated 26.2.1996 ordered the authority to complete the 

disciplinary proceeding that was initiated against the 

applicant within a period of two months from the date of 

the order of the SupremeCourt. By order dated 28.2.1996 a 

new Inquiry Officer was appointed replacing the earlier 

Inquiry Officer to enquire into the charges against the 

applicant. By Annexure 3 the respondents also appointed a 

Presenting Officer. By communication dated 28.2.1996 the 

I  applicant was served with a notice indicating the 

authority's decision to complete the enquiry as per the 

direction of the Supreme Court. The applicant was also 

informed that the written statement against the articles 

of charge forwarded with her letter dated 14.8.1991 would 

be taken into account. Accordingly the enquiry was 

conducted on two dates and two witnesses were examined by 

the Disciplinary Authority on its behalf. The disciplinary 

proceeding was closed and the Inquiry Officer submitted 

his report holding the applicant guilty of the charges. 

The Disciplinary Authority by the impugned order 

accordingly imposed the penalty of removal from service. 

The applicant submitted representation against the enquiry 

report and alleged that the enquiry was not fairly 

conducted and the same was concluded with undue haste 

without providing adequate opportunity to her to adduce 

the charges in contravention of the rules. The applicant 

submitted her appeal, but since it was not decided the 

applicant moved the O.A.No.11l of 1997 before this 

Tribunal. This Tribunal upon hearing the respective 

parties and considering the material$ on record by 

Judgment ......... 
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Judgment and Order dated 11.1.1999 set aside the order of 

removal 	holding the applicant as deemed to be in service. 

Against 	the 	said 	order the 	respondents 	moved 	the 	High 

Court mainly on the ground that due notices were not sent 

to 	the 	respondents. 	The High 	Court 	accepted 	the 	plea 'of 

the 	respondents 	and 	held 	that 	the 	Central 	Government 

Standing 	Counsel 	who accepted 	the 	notices 	was 	not 

authorised 	to 	accept the 	notices 	on 	behalf 	of 	the 

respondents. The order of the Tribunal dated 11.1.1999 was 

accordingly set aside by the High Court by its order dated 

14.8.2001 and the matter was remanded back to the Tribunal 

for a decision on merit on quashing the earlier judgment. 

After 	the 	matter 	was remanded 	to 	this 	Tribunal, 	the 

to submit their written statement respondents were allowed 

and 	accordingly 	the 	respondents 	submitted 	their 	written 

statement 	denying 	and disputing 	the 	claim 	of 	the 

applicant. 

3. 	Theiearned counsel for the applicant assailed the 

order of removal on the ground of procedural impropriety 

and also for denial of a reasonable opportunity to defend 

her case. Mr S. Sarma, learned counsel for the applicant 

also assailed the decision of removal on merit and 

submitted that the respondents 'fell into obvious error in 

holding the applicant guiltyof the charges. Lastly, Mr 

Sarma stated and contended that the impugned order of 

removal, at any rate was/is arbitrary and 

isproportionate. 

Mr A. Deb Roy, learned Sr. C.G.S.C., refuting the 

lea of the applicant stated and contended that the 

uthroity provided fair and reasonable opportunity to the 

applicant to defend her case. The applicant participated 

i n ......... 



in the enquiry and failed to rebut the charges. The 

Inquiry Officer rightly and lawfully enquired into the 

matter and on consideration of the materials on record 

found the applicant guilty of three charges out of four. 

• The Disciplinary Authority considering the merits of the 

case and the gravity of the misconduct, on assessing the 

fact situation passed the impugned order in accordance 

with law. 

5. 	Before entering into the merits of the decision it 

would appropriate to refer to and cite below the articles 

of charge: 

"Article I 	 - 

That the said Smt Nibedita Sarmah while 
functioning as Technical Assistant in Regional 
Research Laboratory, Jorhat during the period from 
June 25, 1979 to January 16, 1986 proceeded on 
Earned Leave initially for 15 days w.e.f. June 25, 
1979 to July 9, 1979 and thereafter extended her 
leave from July 10, 1979 to October 27, 1979 with 
the production of medical certificate and from 

.1  
October 28, 1979 to January 15, 1986 without 
production of medical certificate. She overstayed 
her leave without any approval from August 14, 1979 
to date thereby contravening Rule of C.C.S. 
(Leave) Rules as applicable to Council employees 
from time to time." 

By Memorandum dated 11.11.1991 the Disciplinary Authority - 

amended the earlier Memorandum dated 30.7.1991, which is 

reproduced below: 

"whereas an inquiry under Rule 14 of the CCS 
(Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1964 is 
proposed to be held against Smt. Nibedita Sarmah, 
Technical Asstt. 111(1) vide Order No.RLJ-19(50- 

•  Vig/90 dated 30.7.91 served on her, the undersigned 
in exercise of powers conferred on him substitute 
the provisions of Rules quoted in the Article of 

•  charges in Annexure I forwarded to Smt Nibedita 
Sarmah under Memorandum No.RLJ-l9(50)-Vig/90 dated 
30.7.91 as under:- 

In Article I 	Substitute "CCS (Leave Rules) as 
applicable to Council employees from 
time to time" (in line 10 & 11). 
with " 3 (1) (ii) and (iii) of CCS 
(Conduct) Rules, 1964 as made 
applicable to the employees of 
CSIR/RRL, Jorhat. 
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In Article II Substitute 	"Rule 3 	(i) 	of CCS 
(Conduct) Rules as applicable to 
Council employees" (in line 10, 11 & 
12) with "Rule 3(i)(ii) and (iii) of 
CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964 as made 
applicable to the employees of 
CSIR/RRL, Jorhat." 

In Article III Substitute 	"Rule 3 	(i) 	of CCS 
(Conduct) Rules as applicable to 
Council servants (in line 9, 10 & 
11) with "Rule 3 (i) (ii) & (iii) of 
CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964 as made 
applicable to the employees of 
CSIR/RR1, Jorhat." 

In Article IV Add "Rule 3 (i) (ii) & (iii) of CCS 
(Conduct) Rules, 1964 as made 
applicable to the employees of 
CSIR/RRL, Jorhat" at the end of the 
present charge. 

The receipt 	of 	the Memorandum may be 
acknowledged." 

6. 	The applicant submitted her written statement and 

while denying the charge she stated that she submitted 

leave application to the Director, RRL from time to time 

against the period of her leave from 13.8.1979 to 3.4.1989 

excluding the period of her illness. During the period of 

illness she had submitted her leave application through 

•  her relatives and friends. All the leave applications 

excepting a few were supported by medical certificates. 

She stated that since after her marriage in 1977 she was 

not physically well and was under continuous medical 

treatment for a long period. She stated that her illness 

was borne by medical test imony, which was submitted to the 

Director, RRL in original with the leave application and 

referred to some of them. She accordingly denied the 

charges. The applicant asserted that she submitted leave 

application to the Director, RRL with effect from 1.1.1983 

to 3.4.1989. She attended office regularly therafter, save 

and except some days when she was not allowed to attend 

the office and she was even not allowed to see the 

Director. From 4.4.1989 to September 23 the applicant was 

debarred ......... 



debarred by the authority from attending the office when 

she was served with a copy of the order of removal. She 

submitted representation, before the authority. Failing to 

get appropriate remedy she had to move this Tribunal. 

7. 	After the decision of the Supreme Court, the 

respondent authority took up th,e matter and the 

preliminary hearing took place on 8.3.1996. On 8.3.1996 

the applicant submitted two applications - one addressed 

to the Inquiry Officer and the other to the Director, RRL. 

In the first application she prayed before the Inquiry 

Officer to proceed with the enquiry after the stage 

without taking note of the preliminary hearing held by 

the earlier Inquiry Officer. The applicant also prayed 

for assistance of an Advocate. It was contended that as 

the enquiry was a continuation of the previous one she was 

to be allowed assistance of an Advocate as was allowed to 

her earlier. The Inquiry Officer turned down her prayer 

for legal practitioner on the ground that the new 

Presenting Officer was not a legal practitioner or a 

lawman and accordingly the Inquiry Officer ordered that 

the enquiry will proceed without legal practitioner on 

either side. The charge was , explained to her and she 

pleaded not guilty of all the articles of charge. The 

Inquiry Officer had intimated that the Presenting Officer 

had already supplied copies of the listed documents on 

23.12.1991 and therefore, the charged official agreed that 

there was no need for inspection of documents. The charged 

official was directed to submit a list of additional 

ocuments and list of witnesses, if any in her defence 

i full particulars of the documents, regarding the 

relevance to the articles of charge. The next hearing was 

posted on 14.3.1996 and it was ordered that the hearing 

would........... 
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continue on a day to day basis. On 14.3.1996 the hearing 

commenced as scheduled. The applicant was asked whether 

she had her Defence Assistant and the applicant stated 

that she was away from RRL, Jorhat for a long time andshe 

was not in a position to take assistance from any Council 

employee as defence assistant and she would proceed with 

the enquiry without any defence assistant. On the prayer 

of the Inquiry Officer the case was adjourned for a day 

and it was posted on 15.3.1996. 

8. 	From the records it appears that one Shri P.C. 

Tamuly was examined on behalf of the Disciplinary 

Authority. In his deposition he stated that he took charge 

of the Head of the Division during .1985 for about ,three 

months when Shri A.K. Hazarika the then Head of the 

Division went abroad for higher studies. Shri Tamuly 

stated that the applicant who was attached to his Division 

during 1979 to 1986 was absent from 25.6.1979 and to the 

best of his knowledge he did not receive any joining 

report from her. The witness was crossexami.ned by the 

applicant. The witness did not prove any document. The 

other witness examined by the 'Disciplinary Authority was 

the Section Officer and Administrative Officer during 

1979 to 1986. He was handling the personal file of the 

applicant. He stated that the charged official submitted 

twentyone leave applications during the period from 

25.6.1979 to 31.12.1982. Only in her application dated 

25.6.1979 she mentioned the nature of leave. In all other 

applications the nature of leave was not mentioned. In all 

the applications the ground for leave was illness. She 

submitted medical certificate covering the period from 

25.6.1979 to 27.10.1.979. No medical certificate was 

submitted for the remaining period. There was no leave 

application ........... 
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application for the months of March, July, August and 

September 1982. She was sanctioned leave due and 

'admissible from 2.6.1979 to 13.8.1979 and no leave was 

sanctioned to her for the remaining period. She was 

directed to submit medical certificate in support of her 

illness. By telegrams dated 11.1.1980 and 10.6.1981 and 

0.M.s dated 13.6.1980, 5.3.1981 and 23.4.1981 she'was 

directed to report for duty. He also stated that there 

was no application for leave from 1.1.1983 to 1.1.1986. 

The Inquiry Officer submitted his report holding the 

applicant guilty of the articles 1, 2 and 4 of the 

charges. In respect of Article 1 the Inquiry Officer came 

ot the finding that the evidence adduced on behalf of the 

Disciplinary Authority was clear and was not in any way 

contradicted by the charged official. Therefore, the 

charge was proved. So also as r.egards Articles 2 and 4. 

The Inquiry Officer, however, held that charge 3 was not 

proved. In analysing and assessing the evidence on record 

as regards the artic-les of charge, the Inquiry Officer 

took note of the applicant's submission that she took' 

leave as she was under treatment of a Sr Government 

• Doctor and therefore, if medical leave could not be 

sanctioned, other kinds of leave should have been 

sanctioned to her in view of the fact that she had 

rendered long service. The Inquiry Officer held that the 

oral evidence of CW-2 on behalf of the Disciplinary 

Authority had given a clear picture of the circumstances 

surrounding the case that the charged official was not 

nctioned leave from 14.8.1979 to 31.12.1982. In other 

words, the charged official did not impeach the accuracy 

or credence of the deposition of CW-2. Addressingto her 

plea......... 
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plea that the applicant submitted application for leave 

alongwith medical certificates, the Inquiry Officer held 

that the statement •lacked conviction as the same was not 

supported by any evidence like Certificate of Posting, 

Acknowledgement slips, letter of confirmation of delivery 

from the Postal authorities etc. The allegation of other 

charges were also explained by the Inquiry Officer and 

held that the charged official did not produce any oral 

or documentary evidence to impeach the value of evidence 

submitted by the Disciplinary authority. 

9. 	The applicant submitted her representation on the 

enquiry report. In her written statement she stated that 

she was a Government servant without any legal training 

or background and that the accusation threatened her 

very livelihood. Her prayer to take assistance of a legal 

- I  practitioner was rejected outrightly by the Inquiry 

Officer without considering the relevant facts. She also 

pointed out that it was not possible for her to engage a 

Council employee to assist her in the proceeding after a 

lapse of so many years. She alleged that the enquiry was 

conducted hastily and the enquiry report was based on the 

versions and the written brief of the Presenting Officer. 

The Inquiry Officer did not call for the relevant files 

and the Attendance Register to vrify her categorical 

denial of charge-IV, that except on certain days she 

attended office on other working days. She stated that as 

against article IV she denied the charge as receipt of 

all the applications for the entire period of leave was 

ry clearly admitted by the Disciplinary Authority in 

article I. She mentioned that her absence from office was 

due to her protracted. illness - supported by the 

certificates from the medical experts. The .RRL authority 

doubted ......... 
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doubted 	about 	her 	illness 	and 	requested 	the 

Superintendent, Gauhati Medical College to constitute a 

Medical Board for her medical examination. However, the 

constitution of the Medical Board was avoided when the 

authority came to know that she was bedridden with 

illness. 

10. 	The Disciplinary Authority by its order dated 

25.4.1996 passed the penalty of removal of the applicant 

from service. The full text of the order is reproduced 

below: 

"WHEREAS Smt Nibedita Sarmah, 	Technical 
Assistant Gr. 111(1) was informed of the proposal 
ot hold an inquiry against her under Rule 14 of 
the CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 vide this Office Memo. 
No.RLJ-19(50)-Vig/90 dt. 30.7.91 & 11.11.91 and 
Memo. No.RLJ-19(50)-Vig/90-96 Voi.IV dt. 28.2.96 
along with which a Statement each of (i) Articles 
of Charge, (ii) Imputations •of Misconduct or 
Misbehaviour in support of the Charges, (iii) & 
(iv) A list, each of the document by which and of 
witnesses by whom, the articles of charges were 
proposed to be sustained, were also forwarded to 
her. 
2. AND WHEREAS an inquiry in the case of Smt. 

Nibedita Sarmah was conducted by Dr. C.N. Saikia, 
Scientist E.II, who was appointed to inquire into 
the articles of charge vide this office Order No. 
RLJ-19(50)-Vig/90--96 Vol.IV dated 28.2.96. The 
Inquiring Authority submitted his findings vide 
his report dated 2.4.96, a copy of which was 
forwarded to her vide letter No.RLJ-19(50)-Vig/90-
96 Vol.IV dated 4.4.96. 

AND WHEREAS on careful consideration of the 
report of the Inquiry Officer, other records of 
the case and the representation dt. 16.4.96 of 
Smt. Sarmah, the undersigned has agreed with the 
Inquiry Officer in respect of the charges with 
findings of the Inquiry Officer in respect.of the 
articles of charges No.1, II and IV and holds that 
these charges also stand proved due to the reasons 
that the CO was given all reasonable opportunities 
to defend her case and her failure to produce 
documentary evidences of 	submission of her 
applications for leave with MC with proper 
acknowledgement in support of her claim. 

NOW, THEREFORE, after considering the records 
of Inquiry and the facts and circumstances of the: 
case, the undersigned has come to the conclusion 
that Smt. Nibedita Sarmah is not a fit person to 
be retained in Council (CSIR) Service and hence 
ends of justice require that the penalty of 
removal from service which shall not be a 

disqualification ............. 
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disqualification for future employment under Rule-
II(viii) of CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965. The penalty of 
removal from service under the above stated rules 
is accordingly hereby imposed on Smt. Nibedita 
Sarmah with immediate effect." 

Thé applicant submitted her appeal before the Director 

1General, CSIR by appeal dated 17.5.1996. Since the same 

Iwas not disposed of the applicant again moved the 

Tribunal assailing the legitimacy of the impugned order 

o 'f removal dated 25.4.1996 as arbitrary and 
iscriminatory. 

41. 	In this application the applicant assailed the 

'rder of removal on the ground of procedural impropriety 

and also challenged the said order on merit as legally 

nsustainable. The respondents after remand of the order 

of the Tribunal by the High Court submitted their written 

tatemit denying the allegations. According to the 

li espondents the applicant  was provided the reasonable 

pportunities. She participated in the enquiry and taking 

;nto account the resport of the Inquiry Officer and other 

elevant records the applicant was found guilty of the 

àharges and accordingly the impugned order of penalty was 

inposed. 

12. 	Mr S. Sarma, learned counsel for the applicant, 

pressed the ground of infraction of Rule 14 of the Rules 

bi  not allowing the applicant to take the aid ofa legal 

p-,ractitioner and of defence assistant to defend her case. 

Admittedly, the applicant was allowed, to defend her case 

t1irough a legal practitioner, but when the case was 

11 rmanded by the Supreme Court at a subsequent stage, 

the authority engaged a Presenting Officer substituting 

the earlier Presenting Officer who was an advocate. As 

(mntioned earlier the applicant prayed for the assistance 

an advocate. The Inquriy Officer on his own, instead . 	

of ......... 
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of referring to the Disciplinary Authority, rejected her 

prayer for assistance of a legal practitioner and ordered 

that the enquiry was to proceed without legal 

practitioner on either side and the next date of hearing 

was fixed on 14.3.1996. The Inquiry Officer posted the 

'matter for enquiry on 14.3.1996. The Inquiry Officer even 

enquired from the applicant as to whether she had any 

•defence assistant, where the applicant answered that she 

could not enlist the help of any Council employee as 

defence assistant. It is not improbable for such a person 

not finding a person from amongst the employees to render 

assistance within the short period. The applicant was at 

least not ordered on 8.3.1996 for arranging a defence 

assistant. The statutory rule itself makes provisions for 

engaging legal practitioner as well as GOvernment 

servant. Such measures are provided in the statute 

enabling the delinquent officer a fair and reasonable 

scope to defend its interest. Rules as well as 

instructions are made to render justice and to enable.the 

pfficer to take steps for defending his/her case. The. 

Inquiry Officer and for that matter the Disciplinary 

Authority seemingly overlooked those aspects of the 

matter. There was thus infraction of Rule 14 of the Rules 

and the applicant was denied a fair enquiry. We have 

already indicated about the nature of testimony. Save and 

except the oral testimony there was no other documentary 

evidence in support of the charges that the applicant 

overstayed her leave without approval and that her leave 

as not sanctioned and directed to report for duty as 

yell as the allegation that she remained unauthorisedly 

asent from duty without any application. 
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IV 

In the written statement filed by the respondents 

before the Tribunal one of the documents annexed is a 

letter bearing No.RLJ-13(43)-Estt/64 	dated 

addressed to the Superintendents Gauhati Medical College 

for medical examination of the applicant1 copy of which 

was endorsed to the applicant, wherein she was informed 

hr that her request for grant of leave or otherwise would be 

decided only after receipt of the medical report from the 

Medical Board. The said document itself indicated that 

the applicant at least applied for leave and the 

respondents intormed her that her request for leave would 

be decided only after receipt of the report from the 

Medical Board. The departmental witness, Shri P.C. Tamuly 

did not state anything as to her leave applications. The 

wtness No.2 	only 	spoke about 	her 	sanctioned 	leave and 

stated that there was no application for leave for the 

months of March, July, August and September 1982, whereas 

the communication dated 25.2.1982 itself described the 

applicant as on leave and she was told that her request 

for grant of leave would be decided only after receipt of 

the medical report. 

We have already referred to the articles of 

charge. The article I itself indicated that the applicant 

proceeded on leave with production of medical certificate 

upto 27.10.1979 and from 28.10.1979 to 15.1.1986 she was 

on leave without production of medical certificate. The 

Inquiry Officer in holding the applicant guilty of the 

cahrges failed to take note of the nature of the charge 

nd the materials available on record and acted on 

presumption without considering ihe fact 
	situat ion. 

The applicant at least pointedly referred to the lapses 

of the Inquiry Officer in her representati m submitted to 

the......... 
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the Disciplinary Authority. The Disciplinary Authority 

only took note of the report of the Inquiry Officer 

without even considering her representation and imposed 

the penalty of removal without due application of mind to 

the facts and circumstances set out therein. According to 

the Inquiry Officer and the Disciplinary Authority 

charges I, II and IV were proved. Charge I .  was for 

contravention of the CCS Leave Rules and charge IV was 

for unauthorised absence. According to the own showing of 

the respondents the applicant was on leave at least as 

per the letter dated 25.2.1982. Charge II was for failur 

to maintain devotion to duty under Rule 3(i) of the CCS 

Conduct Rules and therefore, for the alleged 

contravention of Rule 3 (1) (ii) and (iii) of the CCS 

(Conduct) Rules, 1964. while passing the impugned order 

the respondents also failed to take into account the 

relevant factors'. The gravity of misconduct always 

depends on the nature of the conduct. THe findings of the 

Inquiry Officer are thus not,sustainabie on.the ground of 

perversity.. The Disciplinary Authority also faltered in 

its decision 'making process in'. totally relying upon the 

report of the Inquiry Officer without considering the 

version of the applicant reflected in his written 

statement and the written representation. 

. On an overall consideration of the facts and 

circumstances in its entirity, the impugned order of 

removal of the applicantfrom service dated 25.4.1996 is 

not sustainable in law and accordingly the same is set 

side and quashed. 	 . 

The applicant has by thistime attained the 

age of superannuation and therefore, the question of her 

reinstatement ......... 
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reinstatement does not arise. She will, however, be 

deemed to be in service cayying all the service benefits 

till the date of her attainment of the age of 

superannuation. In addition she will also be eligible for 

all the service benefits including the retiral benefits. 

In the circumstances of the case the applicant shall be 

entitled for 50% of her salary till she attained the age 

of superannuation on adjustment of her leave. The 

respondents are direted to complete the exercise as 

early as possible, preferably within three months from 

the date of receipt of the order. 

17. 	The application is accordingly allowed. There 

shall, however, be no order as to costs. 

K. K. SHARMA T 
	

D. N. CHOWDHURY 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 	 VICE-CHAIRMAN 

n km 
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Datë 	uwahati , the 	 1 	2000. 

$uiject Transmission of Case Record of W.P. (C) No. 6655/99 

F:érencé Hon'ble Court's Order dtd. 24-8-01 

Sj! 

I am directed to send herewith the rnatginally noted 

Cae Record along with the Original Judgment for disposal of 

the same at your end. 

Please acknowledge the receipt of the same  at an 

early date. 

Yours faithfully, 

Asstt. Regi.s.trar(B) 

• 	Endlo : 	
Gauhati High Court, Guwati 

w.p. (c) No. 6655/99 
H.C. File - I and II with 0/S 2 sheets and 
orginál Judgment dtd. 24-8-01 ( 3 sheets ) 

Memo No. 	 , 	R.M. dtd  

Copy for info xmát ion to : -. 	 j 	• • 

1 0  }r D.K. Sarma, Advocate, Gauhati High courtL Guwahati. 

2., Mr S. Sinha, Advocate, Gauhati High Court, -Guwahati. 
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IN THE GAtATI HI1 COURT 	- 

(THE HIGH COURT OF ASSAM :NAGALAND :MEGHALAYA:MANIPUR: 

TRIPURA :MIZORAM AND ARUNAQiAL PRADESH) 

WRIT PHTITION(C)No.6655/99, 

1.The Council for Scientific And 
Indus,trial Research (csTR) represented 
by itit Director General,Rophi Marg, 
New Delhi, 

2.The Regional Research Laboratory 
(Council of Scientific and Industrial 
Research),Jorhat, represented by its 
Director. 

3, The Director General,The Council of 
Scientific and Industrial Research, 
Rophy Marg, New Delhi. 

4. The Director,Regional Research 
Maboratory, Jorhat. 

.......Petitioners. 

- 	-Versus- 

1 • Mrs • Nibedita Baruah, 
resident ofBy-lane No.5, 
Zoo-Narengi Road,Guwahati-781021, 

2, The Central Administrative Tribunal, 
Guwahati Bench, represented by the 
Registrar, Guwahati. 

•.......Respondents. 

P.R E S.E NT 

THE HONG BLE MR JUSTICE JN SARMA 

THE HON' BLE MR JUSTICE PG AGARWALA 

Appearence for the Petitioners,., Shri S.Sinha,Advocate. 

Appearence for the Respondents..,, Shri. B.MSarma, 
I 	 Shri. DK Sharma,Advocates. 

Date of hearing 	 .•,• 14/08/2001. 

Date of Judgment (Oral) 	- 	••.. 14/08/2001.7 

- 	
Cofltd......2/- 
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/1 	 JUDGNENT(ORAJ. 

BY MON BLE MR JUSTICE 
JNSARM. 

1, This Writ petition thas been filed by Respondents No.1 

to 4 against the judgment in the original application No. 

111 of 19997 before Central Administrative Tribunal,GUWahati 

The whole grievance of the petitioners is that the Judgment 

dated 11th day of January, 1999.was passed by the Tribunal 

without issuing notice to them and without hearing the 

learned counsel for the petitioners. It is contended that 

notice was deemed to be served as it was served on learned 

counsel for Union of India and at the time of hearing only 

the Senior Central Government Standing Counsel was heard. 

But he is not the authorised representative of the present 

petitioners. As a mattercf fact no notice was issued to 

the Respondents. The Central Government standing Counsel 

on a wrong understanding accepted the notice. The peti-

-tioner before the Tribunal was an employee of the RespOfl 

.-dant No.1 and her removal order was challenged before the 

Tribunal. As such it was the bounden duty to send notice 

to the Respondent. The Central Govexnment Standing Counsel 

was not authorised by the Council to accept notice on 

behalf of them. In that view of the matter the impugned 

order dated 11th day of January,1999 shall stand set aside 

as it was passed exparte without giving a chance to the 

Respondent to make their submission. It is violative of 

principle of natural justice. 

The matter now shall go back to the Central Administra-

-tive Tribunal, Guwahati Bench to decide it afresh as per 

law. The parties shall appear before the Central Adminis-

-tratiVe Tribunal, Guwahati Bench on 25th of September, 

\ 	
- 	2001 toreceivefurther instruction. There isno need to 

\f 	issue notice to the Respondent as We have passed this 

order in presence of Mr.Sunil Sinha, learned counsel 

appearing on behalf of Mr.K.K.Mahaflta. \ 
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IN THE GAUHATI HiGH COURT 

(High Court of Assarn Nagaland, Meghalaya, Manipur, Tripura/ 

Mizoram & Arunâcbal Pradesh) 

CIVIL APPELLATE SWE 

Appeal from 	 No 	 of 19 50 
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Petitioner 
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2 	 -F••1 f: Central 	A d m i i s t - t i 

•1° '•• i ::: .Afl I 	Gauhati Bench, r c: t' es&n '1:. 

::I y i. i ? • Registrar, Guwahati,  

. 	 , 	
•:.'•. 	 • 

	

humble 	petition 	of 

Petitioners above named 

vu:::.1 	 v 	iFWETH 

:1.,. 	 That 	the 	 :.:ci 

app? ic: at ion b afar a the Ce tr a? cdm in :1. at rat :i va: 1 r:i buns? 

I I e:n c :i nq t ha r.:sn alt y of r srnnva 1 	from  

as r v :L c: a 	i mp a sad on herL: y the Fat 1. i.  c::n a r a v :i cia 	order 

c:.. Ri...J 9 ( ) V :i. ci 96 Va 1. V dated 23.4.96. F ha c:::.  I ci 

application was acimi tta:d and rc:?q I si:::red as Original  

Application No 111197.  

	

That the case of th e 	ac: on N ant Nc::i1 as 

t at: eci 	before 	t. hE: 	1. as r n aci 	Central 	(ic:f in :i n :i. CC., r t. :i V S 

F i" :i b t.na :i (C is 1: 1" at she ic:: :i n ad I: he as r'' ic:: a a f t ha 

Regional Research Lab c: rat c:: ry . Jar hat under's Cc:un c': ii 

of Si ant :1. f ic.: and I ndust r is? Ra'aarch ( OF; :i:R ) tay bac: 

1964in  	and t. hat: she was confirmed as junior Technical 

Assistant in the as id Lab ora3:: or y 	the year 1977 she 

ac: F:: Earned Leave 'farber serious ii .. nassard she had 

4 
1 

Contd 



•L ::: 	£? .: t. €:r: c! 	:' :? r 	leave  f c c:liui time to.time 	as 	she 	.:: p:., }• 

seriously :L.1, 1. She submitted leave application  

.. i (? 	•i: c: t :1. m€: ;up 0 r t €'d by M edical Certificates 	cI r :i n 

•L 2 pekiod cf her absencef ::in duty. On :-; .. '. 3? she was 

r :mc3vec:I •F•c: m se rv i ce w ith effect from 	16.1.86  

:t:. :?i c:jE'c::i unauthorised absence vide Memo F'Jc:: 	fI.J ( 1 '• ) •i..: 

C::t i: é:'/ j  1. 	dated 1 	I . 	:. t out holding 	ar v 	en q u :i y 

whatsoever. 	She approached the Central 	:iir :1 r :i . 	.i 

Fr .bL:]. 	by 	f : :. ing Or ••• 	:ir:J. 	(p::: I. :i.c::at i'::n 	i.ft. 	176/90 

chall snc . nc the vali. cii t.y of the order of "?mova. I Issued 

:1 d a c: r c:}e r ci at:. ad 16 	 h a CATL by :i. It a Juc:l c c&r" t ci at ad 

9 1 	¶;ei:: aside t ha c: rd ar of removal 	ci it ad 	1 	1 

ci r an 1:1 n CF 	liberty 	t ci It he a ott c:: r I. t :1 as. I: c:: 10 1 c:1 	a 	fr ash 

enctu :1 ry qi\:i. no. oppor tunl t.:c:; her it c: de"fen ci her c: see 

The an it or I it y failed to ho Id any enquiry within the  

time fixed b y it ha CPJ as t'e ii. a a. c:i or: Ca extended 

p a r :1 c:c:l of 90 days allowed V the f" by it a c: rd a r ci at ad 

3.7.91. H€nc:s • I:: he Ctib by I it a or der d aced 4 . 2 92 

p u ash ac:i 	t he er: is c:Feit: a r it. cnen it a I r:: i c::c:: eec:i 1 n p c: 	directing  

aLithc::r it I as (Psi. t:i. c::nar herc: :Ln ) to reinstate 	the 

appli 	nit 	(Reapc::nc:Jent: 	Nc:: :1. ) In esr::s 	Her 	fit :her 

c:aee was t. hat it ii: Respondent 	the c.:plt :i. t :1 rio er a 	F." era :i 

i ad 	an sc: it ?.asi. it: afo re the ion it I a Sup rena Court 

an c:i theApex Cr::tt: v :1. c:1 a c:: r d ar c:i at: ec:i 26.2. 196 per m 1.  t it. ec:i 

the authorities to c: c:mp i ei::a the c:i I c::.f" :1 it: 1 :1. nary proceeding  

N :1 t h in a p a r:ioc:l c ......2 Tonths from the c:i a it a of it ha cx ci ar 
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PLu•-uant t 	' t1.. 	said - order of 	Ap> 	Cc:furt 	the . 

Di rector 	RRL 	JoThat 	v i d € orde:r dIed 	28 2 96 

:F:io:Lrt:.E(:i 	r:t C NSaj. :: :ia 	Sc:IE:rt i s 1: E-I I 	RRL. 	.1c:fIhat 

he nqn 	Lfl( 	W.J1( LI y to PnJH F 	 h 	c 1 r n" 

fracnecJ 	eq a I net t. he app I cant 	He al so 	appointed 

Fresent I np Offi cer and forwarded the Charqe'sheet dated 

91 The Respondent submitted her wr I tten 

statements vide her letter dated 1.4.8.5 1 1 denyIng a....1. 

the charpes and the Enquarl nq Puthor i.ty vde letter 

date:I 1 ::, 96 askeci the (pp 1:i cant (Respondent here'in) 

t cy attend thE enquiry on ED 696 at 11.00 M. in t h e 

* 	off I cs of the ERL • 	 cc::orc I n 1 y she appeared 

befc:re the EnquI j. rI 	A uthorIty on the said date, 

o Hwe'er 	her request for Defepe ss :1 stant was turned 

do 	by the Enc..(:r I. nq (uthor :ity on the cround that such 

a request does not. Fe 11 wi. th J. p the purvIew of the 

eit.at.i.on under whic::h enqacement of :I.qa.i. 	prac:tlt ioner 

Is 	Ltst j 4 ied The Enq....I rIng A0thor I ty then hur r i sd :i 

c onduc:t ed thE 	proc eec:} I. op 'for C: omp 1 Et J. n g 	he 	sa. me 

V 	 without p v:i np the app 1 J.cant the mIni mum oppoi .. .Un 1 ty of 

V 	
LcJL1LC 	defence and c: losed the proc:eed :i. nps 	and 

sul::mItted the report to tr 	Di.sc:Ip1 mary t..tthc::rity. The 

ci p j. n a r j 	' 	r i I y 	V i doI s J 	 i Lc I 	4 1 

forwarded a copy of the said Enqu :1 r :1 y Repnrt f 

app]. i cant •. 	[hereupon he subm 3. t :ed her r e p r'ees:nt at. 

dated 14696. 'vr 	the Disc:i.pl inary (uthorItv 

I V  

d. 

V 	 * 

H 	 .,. 



:1 t. P c:u t applying :i. t. a m :1 ii ci t c:t Per representation ac a :1. ri at 

cc en c u :1 r y report p eased 1: hcc impugned c: dcc r of r ccntove i 

r om ear vi. c:: a v ci a cc. r cia r ci at ad 4 I t was farti c:•t c 

alleged 	t ha t the ap p 1 :i. c: 	t sub in :i. t t ac.i Ii r 	c:i ccci ar mccci t 

a r.:i .:: en I c: at ad I 1  5.. it'  ei to t Ft a 0 i. cc c: to 	ben a cc i. 	CSIR,  

t. tie an mccc iia a not cii at::i need cf:  It wit cc also at at ad by the  

, applicant that a 1 1:: h c:it..tc ti :i n t It a previous p r c.:cc:: sad iF? qS she  

wit ct allowed t c:: take eta :1. at en c: a of a 1. eq a 1 c:? ra c: t :1 t :1 c:tn a 

interest in thedepartmental  

the 	 ii permission , was  an b seq ucccn Li y den 1. ad t cc her an 

Ii enc:: a 	she c: he 11 encte the c:irder 'cif rcccmccvcc 1. 	as 	illegal.  

a nci unfair emc:?nq at cit her q rounds 

Tb a Petitioner c:: rave :r a eve of this Hon'ble  

Court t. c:: refer and r al y up on I: Ftc;c ap:c Ii. c: at. ion 	aubm I tI: ad 

b efoca t. ha I ear ned [;i;" at the 1..... me of han c........ 

That 	:1 cc I: rt cc aa:i ci ep r:: :1. 3. c:: at. c. Ot..........r: r escccn I: 

I::) at. I I: I c:!n a r a No I ....4 wcc r a a c r ayeci as Rasp c:crd ant. Nci I....4 

t. Ft a an :i d a p F:: I :i c:: a 1: 1 on cci. so I:: a F cc c ccc •t lie .1 ccern ei::I [(IF 	wit :i I a 

the Un :c on of India and c:inc:c L?r 	Sni. k i.e 	Sc: :r ant :t. at .... F.... 

I 	of I: he RRL. 	Jo chat ( Lie EAUquaring 	Pint.........r i. t y) 	were  

a c re ysci a cc. Fcc ..c.p c:i ci ci ant No i. act d 	c asp cccc:: I: :i v ccc I y 	Wit a it the  

a;; :i ci 	application 	c:: ama up t::?etc: ce 1:. he 1. earn ccci 	CAT 	ccc:? c 

aiim I arc. can 	on : 	97 the 1 ccce c' ned 1 rabun ccl was 	rc : eaaeci 

1: o 	ad in: 1:. 	1: h cc 	p at: I t :i on art ci . :1. a su ad 	nc:ct i c: cc 	ur:)  c:in 	t. P cc 

. 	 .-. 	 ,. 
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Respondents I"ic::e:v e r 	ot. i. c: a 	on behalf 	of .. h 

Fat il: I on era 	( 	 .. . 	k:ffl(1.flt" Nc:: 	:1.4 ::fc:r a t: he L:AT ) was 

accepted 	by 	t. hE 	1. 	a n ad c:. 	s. C::. ( N A I :1.) who 

1: a r ad 	appearance i:: at n r a 	the 1. a a r ad [:Af on the said 

Jay 	and 	an c: a t h a 	1, a a maci 	F I b u.n a 1 I::: y:i t a. n 	ci am 	ci ate 

1.6.97 	cia r ad t 	at 	no 	For cna 1 	ci ot :1. a need I: a 	sent. t 0 

copy 	of the 	:1. ci c:i ci ar .dat ad .3 	:1. 

ann a <ad ha at 0 and 	r ad as ANNEX i.iF.E 1 

Th 	:1. 1 c: a 	ci ci n c:t. I c: a ea a 	:1. a su ac:i 	1: o 	i: i a 

Petitioners 	Ek:.Ei"55E :1. d nail.:: her lb rc:iuqh 1::. he 	Tribunal.  

r! c:ir t:.b rou.ch 1::. he learned Sr C: S S P. CAT t:.o i: 1" a 

Petitioners, they cli c:l •n not at a Ll. c:: c:ime 1.. c: know abc:ut the 

said a: a se :1. 1:. may be at: a I:. ad :1. n t hi 1 a connection tie. 1: 1:1" 

Lour;c: :1. 1. 	of 	Sc: i ant 14::  i, c:: and industrial kaa..ea m a. 11 	:1. a 	an 

(met on c::mous 	Body an ci. I: ha Rec. cm a I Rasea rc: hi . I.... abc:: at: o ry 

Jorhat 	is 	a 	:i..bm:mr"tcic"' 	under ,  the 	said 	C:ounc: ii 

Th a c a f cm c a 	the ri cr1:: I c: as sh c::;u 1. d Ii ave been 1. masua::l c:1 ic cac t: .1. 

to 1: ha Pat:. I t: I c:mn ara a :1. n a: a the E:c.un c:: :1:1 d c:mas am c. have 	any 

at and :i nc 	c: nun sal 	:1. ci 	the 	Cant r a 1 	Adm I. n:i. mat: rat. I va 

:1. bun em 1 	However, t lie 1. ear ned Sr c:. 	S C:: 	C::i.T 

vcm I u.n tea .... ac:l 	t. o 	a c::c map 1: 1: Im a riot i c: as on 	1::m ...... 1. 4: 	of 	t: lie. 

COW 
Petitioners 1:i cmv :1. ci c; a c:: c: a:c:i t. 	t: ha a ama:' e"::1 have 	ri F nc 

the 	:1. 1:. in a a. a b cmc.m 1:. 1: ha r: as e enabling .L .... em 1: c:: 	H afar d 

c:cmrilc:l 



P 

t:. He i. r' 	:i ii 'it ar salt 	Hc:iwav ar 	'it H c:: 	..... elt 'it :1. c::r'i a c' a 	cii. ci 	El 

r ec: a :i va 	any 	c: c.:immun as "n ad 

ce at any no i n it of t. :1. ma 

•cri ci r' aifu: :1. n ad to t. aL 1 y un aa r a ab Ctl..I t it L' 5? sal. ci 	as a an ci a a 

auc: H 	it hay. cii ci ci o'i: pat. an op nc:: r t un I. t y it. c:: 	cia fa:ncl 	the i. r 

11 tar sat:, 	an H t:. ha c.: a sa was 	1 't::i ma 'its  iac: a 

a ci, a I. c sit t H a Fat: 'It I. .::;n er's 	t may  

a '1: 	1. t '' ariap 1 r' as fr c::m t Li cc r' ac:: 0" H a it Ha '1: ' 	'I: ha 	1. as r' El a: H 

an ci 'Lt oc: 1< 	'it :i me 	'Fc:: r 	5ev ar a 1 

oc: c::: as :1. on cc. 	'Fc:i r 'F i. :1. ri p 	r' ii: t. en at at amen it cc on 	cch a Si, 'F 	ci 

it he 	Fat :1 it. I. cm er a 	Hcir'ave r' 	n c:i s1.ic: H 	' :i it. it cc: cm 	stat amen it. 

" :i I a 	i 	i. :i. sri 	r": 	. 	"•-": it 	I: H a 	Fat t. i:: :i on a 

r a nave" ask ad to ci c:i so H y the  

• 	and 	H a :1. nq 'I.: ci'!: &:t 11 y una.a r a ab out 	ct ass 	it "15 

Lit :1 c::mn cc 	a 5!. icm c: ctu SI. H El ctt. t 	:: Hi ri :Lt:i.  

the 	Sc-  c. cs; .SC: 	Cri"L' 	ann/or 	to 	1:i is 	any 	c.r' :i,ttan 

at at: emc::cn t. :i n ti'i a cc cc. :i, c c: a rca 

Hi a 'itt ha c: ass t'ca a u I. lt,i. malts L y 	a;:c r' H 	cc! ::< .....p a r" 'it a 

b y'ithe 	learn ad C(m:"i" an c:l vi c:ie I. its 	Juc:icimen'L: 	and  

dat ad 	ii Janus c" • :i F99 all c:mc.ec! it he (cjt p 5!. :1. ct 

 

	

L.  J. on c:m"F 	it H a 

it. cc and' set. arc :1. ti.a t. ha :i. mpuo'ncc' ...I or c:iar of ramova 1 

ar.,  ri 	ac:tc-:d that: the t:iFtFt  1:1. cant aba] Si, 'cc" c:'iamc'c ,::c:l to 	be 

ct ctp y c:mf 'it he afo i" ass :1 cI duc:! p merit, and 

aa rn ad Cmi"1 :i a annaxc::'mr:! 	Her' sit 0 	an ctl 

mar ccc:! arc PNNk. XURE "2 

'H 
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That the Fat it ic::ners r aspect lye state that 

on 1 3-4-99 the RRL Jor'het received a copy of the 

3 udqment pnd Order dated :11 -'1 -'99 passed by the 1 earned 

CIST in Driq:inal Application No 111/97 and on recaii:.'t 

of the said copy, the PetitIoners for the f I ret t I me 

c:ame to know about the case and thereafter the 

abor ator y 	took up the mat tar with the 	learned 

thro,.u:jh Shri 	SJ3osumatary, 	learnec:L, 

dvcc:ata, 	to e>::plore the cosib:i i.:i.tias of fi Inn a 

Review Petition• beFore the Hon ble Hiqh Court 	The 

1 earned C. S.C. after e>::am:Ln :inp the records declined 

to çj le app]. icat ion for rview for settInc aside the 

e::'::'-parte order and op I ned that the Pet 1. t I oner who 

rather, fi 1 ad Wr t.pp :i. I cat ion before the Hon b 1 a 

Fauhat I Hicjh , Court chal :ien' I ng the 1eca 1 :i.ty nd 

ye]. Id Ity of the Judqrnent and Order of the learned CIT 

dated 11 1 99. '(ccord :i,nq y thereafter, the case was 

ultimately taken up with the learned SrCGSC, of 

'this Hon ble Hiqh Court for fi 3. mg this 'Writ 

( 1ij 11 cat ion against the said Judgment. and Order of the 

:1 ::ar n ad C1' who after examining all the c:t ocument s I n 

details acfreed to chal .1 enqe the said Judqment and Order 

of the 3. earned CT before th is lion bJ. a Court and 

accord I nq 1 y t h Is Fat i 't: :i. oner has been now p refer red-

before th I S Hon b I. a Court. 

• 	 C.ont.d 

--,.'- 	-'--- -'. 	l.'V -  -•- .,_,.• •--.-•. .'.. ---- . 
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:: . 	 •1•]••: 	•L 	t:. i 	Fez't :i L :i c:: ri v_-,  r 	t 

.i.. ..: 	•L h E' 	Pet. :i t - or 	. 	ot..t :1 i h 	c ct a 	c:::: p r' t, un i t y 	to 

c: 	Fer d 	t h :: :1 	:.'rt. o r e?.t. 	I [1 	t: E' c: 	I::: o"fc. :: e: 	t 	: 	I• 	r r 

:1. t t 	y1: 	€r:r 	:i i 	 c.??I 

I f:? 	til .::: 	:.: !•• :t:. 	t. 	. 	rc:: 	I riF?r  

	

c•:ric:' 	. :t 	c:4:: 	t 	€r 	Y.r:: c) n ci n t . / 

rr: rpi :i J. c: at•rt:. 	: : Ef: 	t c€r : 	:1 	F:: 	c:c:: :e::1 :i. r c m. 
	( riCLkC t EC 	• 

I n 	ac ':: ordnc: e v :1 t% 3. a. L:y q :i V.I.   q 	d. - t e: 	op:::o Ltj 

•L c::: 	t. •"•: 	 ::t 	ri t. / ( r:: : :t I c:: 	ri t: 	: c::: 	c} e:-f 	ri c: 	i e r 	. r t. 	V E?;L 	er ci 

1: 	 cn CJ csr 1: 	Cl ii y 	a ri:. i. c: :i. Fat ad 	i. n 	t:. b a 	.a 1. ci 

F-S r c:c: a'ad fl Of a 	and 	1: h 	c:: r ci ar c::'f r c:mova 1 	we a 	r jaasaci rt 

ac:c: or ci ancE: wi.i: h 1 aw aft ar foil ow :1. n ce due p roc::c::ss of 

I ThE? ca wa a. f:'.: i c: :1. er'f ?eson  

cci d an ': 	N'::: .i. 	't: i a 	a :s :i S a nc:: c: 	of 	Al 	 1 an a. 1. 

p r ac: t. :1 ti. unacr 	anci 	I: ha r shy no 	r' c•::?j ud i. c:a ta 	c 	.:c::ci 	to 

her 	Si.n':i. lant.h 	was 	to be 

	

r 	 f, c,ç 	 F 	H'(I 	n 	fi 

a 	c:: ha cpa 	:i n 	i' asi:::ac:: 'I.:: 	c::'f 	:i. c:: 'i 	i:. h 	ci :i sc:: :1. p cii an 

p"c::icE::c :i.nps was.. c:onduc::tac c::ou].ci nct. Fia sa:ic.i tc:: 	vajue 

:i n Cl E. f 

	

J. ci J. i:: a 	"i'::::'wc:vc:" 	a :i cx:: sal :c 	'L:: h ass 	fec: t 	acid 

F": an 	mat. a r :i a 1 	fec: t: 	r' ac.:: on d a. 	c: c::'i.c J.  

p r oci k..': c:: ec:. 	F:': a'f c::............a C:(T , the I earn ad 	T 	ii ci ci ci: 	":. vs 

	

F::' or t un :1. t: v i. 	H 	- - 	, 	:;. t. : c::n ar San ci t c: k n c::w 

ot i c:: r 	a. I d a cif t: F": a c: a seand han c:: a 

 

... as sd  

orci an 	:1. -': 	 r- ... 4:: t. b c:: kasp c::n  

much 	::' ':" a u cii c:: a 	'F:. o 	t: ha 	Fat: it: :i. or": are 	baa :i des 	c: aus A. r": p 
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miscarriage of justice. '4(€?flC€ the Pet, t t i oner h eva been 

1: " I 	:. :: Court for the 	(?1 c:I 

of 	 :Lc:€ 

' 	. 	T'•i at. :± ' 	respectfully 	stated 	t " : t ±. a 

departmental 	ci I r ',' ag a instthe F?';: (J3") J :r' I:. 	'.Ic: 1 	was 

L.: o nc:ft.tc:t. ec:i 	I ri ' 	accordance 	with:t. aw 	ar ci 

I ( .) i' 	, ) 	C:: . ri 	:' :1. 	. 	Ec:: I 	:i. 	 of 
' 	

( ::r c:fc:r ma. Respond ant Nc: 3 here i n ) was appoInted as the  

EnqUiry 	Off :i:c: a r 	to 	c: onc:Iuc:'i: ' t. ha 	departmental 

oc: asciI no a The set ci Enci ui. r y Off :i c:er Was ne I f  "ier a 

I avyar nor he had any 1 eqa :1 b act k p round Hence by the 

denial of ass I at an c: a of a legal p r act I t I on a c ' the 

Responcient No 1 c: ann o'h c: ausa any : re: ud :1. ce t a her. On 

the other "lcnc:i ' Shr I N: Jo :1. "am who ear ii. eisa rvad ' In 

	

Jc.r hat 	as fec: t I on Off I c::er and was 	tatter 'on 

transferred 	to 	cs 1 P 	Maci r a a 	Cc:mr.:: :t >:: • 	i::::i.E:rl n a :1 

appo 1. nh. ad as '1: he Fr ea.en'L I nq Off I c: ar 	l"e also d :t c:  n oh 

hi eve any I eq a I I::: act i p r 01.10 ci 	Ti ott. t c: speak of I aw 	c:l ec: r ee 

H I a 	ap c:: 01 cit man t 	a :L ac:) c: an ci oh c: an se 	r:: r a i cid I c: a 	to 	a 

Respondent No :i, 	is Rasp on c::i en I'. Nc:: 1 ta s a 'L lit.i art. .'''r 

chosea 'iv other c:'ff :1. a a rau::c: eq t :1 ci p a i. eq a 1 	p r a c: 'c I t :i. on a 

t cc as I at 	her ft':'ih'l a r ci ef an a a c,: oun as 	- Hcweve r 	t: he 

learned 	C(..'f' 	wrongly , ap p r act :1. at a ta 	art  I re 	fact '(:. a, 	and 

ci ac: I ci ad t: he c: ass: '1 1 c p a :t : v on t base po :i.r' t a 

9 	 "Hi a 'it it he P't' I I:, :i. c:mn a c" a i" es::: act fu :ilvs I: a. t a 'Ll"ca it: 

L:orc'Lci 

* thg 	
c 
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the 	F?-:i..:c::r c:t 	: 	!.'.!c: 1 	:i . 	of 	 ' .i. c: c 	since 	1979.  

I13 :i. : i I. 1. • she v. :1 1Ec leave and subsequently on '1: h 

Plea of , sickness she c:: or t :i. n ud is. c: remain absence in  

off ice w i tc:'.vL • pr ior .  i. ri•• 1. cn;:•L 1. c:lr'3 and/or :. 

, c •• a n t c.J 	by 	 :' c::: r :i t. c: authority c:: ' 	t. e: q r :::k.r: ci 	c:: f 

her unauthorised absen ce was ultimately  

.:: .- 	
? 'I :i c: 	!,\ 	f . MKS& However, 	 t, •"i •  E? 	said  

ordeV , c:cf.:  removal was set aside b y •1: I••! 2 Igarned CAT 	in  

c::' .i 	:i r•a 1 	(::p ii. c: .1: :i. c::n Nc.: 	1 :;,' i. io granting :t :i ber v 	' 

!c:: }. d 	a 	fresh enquiry, the 	J::ji.: mni1::. a I 

art ad afr eah an ci on t h a b a a :i. a of 'I: h a findings of the 

:1 ci 	departmental 	en p ii. i'' 	t a Respohdent 	\k.::: 1. 	via a 

t. I mat: a 1 y removed from the service v :1 d e c:i ci r 	c:l at ad 

199: 	aqa:in'at 	wh :lc::h 	order 	she 	f:i led 	On. p ma J. 

pp 1:1 c: at. 1. on No 	111 / 199:7 bafc::n a the ]. ar ned O(T 	Th us 

the 	P.:ii..r.yj 	Nc:i I 	Is noti in 	service 	a Inc:e 	19:79 

p a nth the :c m::i up n ad c: rd or of the I earn ad C( T 

a 	Respondent Nb 	! is v caiu.i. red to be 1: a k eri 	b:: a c: 

she :1 a en 1:11::. :t ad 1.: o a 11 t H a sanvi c:: a benefit, i 

1: H a rue a. n'j H 1 a 	1; a Fist:: c:ir'u dent No :1 has 	t t a in ccci t H uaq a 

c: f 	per ann u at :1. on :1. ru t: H cc year 1998   :b. 1 a 'a 1 f 	Hon c:: a 	the 

sa :1. d 	:1 mp co nod 	c:tr d a r 	of the L.(T 	H auc 	a a us ccl 	ear ± cu cc 

:1 ruu:::c:n van I on a: a and c:: omr.: : :1 c::ac:: as which shall al ccc: I ccaci to 

i. i:::. the p at: :1 t :1 on ar cc, Hen a a the 	operation  

of th a :1 mp cup n eci c:u r cia i.h c:.0 I ci be at ayed un ii i I. tI c: mat: I: a 

:1 a fin a 11 y dec Id aid by thi cc. Hon b I'. a Cou 

seen 



<i 	'i: 	t..ci c 	cnani 'I: 

	

3 J. c ' 	'1: 

omm it 

in ~ c.:i / c:rr '  inst a'  r :i 	:1. r' r' eq u 1 a r :1. t. y 

1 nc:i: I  

'1: 	:. ':/ 	i'1..t') fI 3. : t: a. ci 

:  

	

J. ci c•:? 	:i r' 	crc: 

eqs 1.J. 'c y 

cii. r ac: ti n p n c:t t: c: 	i. a sue 

/ 

	

:1. 1:. 	1 	r'c:'':: c:c::: 1 	1 1. y ab a it. t: act t h at. 	t bce 

:1. 1 ccci '1: c: a: p r ac: :1. et. a 'I: b a 'i:  

:i. c .i c: am 	IndLts'L: I r 1 1c:ec'ai" c: h I a. an cut: :ri.::':c.tre. 	c:c:Jy 

an c:J  J. I: h as 	a' s: anc:l in p Cc:nse J. :1. n CuT' and as sLtc:: 

as 	sh c:u 1. ci 	have bean ci ii ac: '1: cec:l I: a 	asan thE: 

c:n ar a :. ati ...... .1..  am an op pa 	J. 

rasp C  

:t cy 	na:i 	E'" . c:.. 	s C 	chc:::; vol untea r' act tc::i ac: c: ai.::t'ge 	on 

b ab 	.L  of •: b 	Fat I t. :i. on ar Sai. so fa :1 	, ,, :i , tim'"i' r ' 	 ' 

	

a a. anc.! 	a a r asu :t 	they c: OU J. ci 	n c:t 	appear' 

and 	ci 	cI 	t c.emsre va 	H pf •. 	 H a 	]. as 	aci 	C('f en H 

c:n sac:! uant 1 y '!: hay eve suffer ad in ,j'  u ri as for' no fau 

5 

) 	It 	may be f:ur  1: her' a'!:. at. ad 	h I a 	c:c::!nnac:c J. on 

ever 	,: 	 ...t: •, 	 on ci an 'I: 	Nc: 	i:::1  a '4c:in; 

I as rn a'::! 	t'::cr 	( Fr o'Fc.: .. ......: Rasp ondlan 1: No 	hare 	I n 	1: H :i a 

Fat. t: c.:'n ) 	al ace cii ci nod: "eec:a 1 va en 	not :1. c:a of t:i"ie 	tasa 

S. 



t. I e:c:i c:::: 	1 	1 ::.: t:. 	 :i. r 	c:  

.c?rc: ric::'L 	:1. 	:: 1 1, 	:1. fTl 
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]. ec) a I . y ci 	an c. a i::y: 	J. a a 

ccdtc:i c:o r'ia:idcr  

ic 	Er' ci ua. ri,nc: 	Off :1 c: am 	vaa 	nc:t 	a . L aciye r / Lap a 1 
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j. 	 J.n 	tow 	and 
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L. 
i, 

a wr it in the nature of p:••  I orar I.. 

and/or any other appropriate writ,  

direct ion order or orders she]. 1 not 

be 	i ssued/passsc: 	quash I nq 	the 

	

rnpucneo Juc:Iqment and Order dated 	 - 

Li ..i 99 	jassed by 	the 	learned 

c:E?rI re 1. 	PidThi n i strati vs 	Tr ibuna l 

Gsuhat:i 	:8en:b, 	in 	orIqir:L 

pp ii cation No iii,' 1997 and upon 

perusal of the records and upon 

hear i. nq - the show cause if any, he 

graciously p ]. eased to made the Ru I e 

AND 

3 

abs1ute 

It is ft.irthsr prayed that pendinq 

dispose]. of the app]. ication- the 

riper at i c:in of the :1 mpuqn ed Jud qmen t 

and Order may kind ].y be stayed 

And far which aet of k indnseq the humb].e Petitioners 

* as in duty bound she]. ]. svei pray 

('FFIDrivIT 

*0 

/ 
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F F I D A VII 

I, Shri (Dr.) Jagir Singh Sandhu, aged about 

56 years, son of Late Sadar Labh Sirgh, resident of 

Jorhat, Assam, a Hindu by religion, Govt,employee by 

profession, do hereby solemnly affirm and state as 

under :- 

1. 	That I am serving as the Director of R€giona]. 

• Research Laboratory, Jorhat and fully conversant with the 

facts and circumstances of this case and competent to swear 

this Affidavit, 

2 	That the Statements made in this pffjdavjt as 

well as those made in paragraph 	 l, 

of the accompanying petition are true to my knowledge, those 

made in paragraph L 2. 	A (Po), S 9 
being the matters of record are true to my information, 

derived therefrom and the rest are my humble submission 

before this Hontble Court, 

-. 	 And in witness whereof I put my hand unto this 

affidavit on this -934D day of 	 Guwahati fligh 
Court, 

Identified by 

JDGa~_ IG 
Advocate's clerk, 

1 14 
DEPONEis1T 
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CENTRAL A1XNISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUAHATI BEH. 

Original Application No. 111 of 1997. 

Date of Order : This the 11th Day of January,1999. 

Justice Shri D.N.Baruah, Vice-Chairman. 
4, 

Shri G.L.Sanglyine, Adlinistrative Member. 	; 

Mrs Nibedita Sárma 
resident of Bye lane No.5 1  
Zoo Narengi Road, 
Guwahati-781021. 	 . 

.,. pp1icant.. , 

By Advocate S/Shri B.K..Sharrna, S.Sarma. 	
:.'; 

•, 

- Versus - 

The Council  of Scientific & Industrial Research(cSIR.)
represented by its Director General,• 

-' 	 •• 

Rafi Marg, New Delhi. 

The Regional Research Laboratory, 	,-"I' 

(Council of Scientific & Industrial Reaearch), 
Jorhat, represented by its Director. .' 

The Director General,, 
Council of Scientific & Industrial Research,' 
Raf I Marg, New Delhi. 

The Director, 
Regional Research Laboratory, 
Jorhat. 

The Uzuon of India 
represented by the Secretary to the , 
Government of Xndia, 
Ministry of science and Technology, ; 

New Delhi. 

Dr. C.N.Saikia, 
Scientist-li, 
Regional Research Laboratory, 
Jorha.t (INQUIRING AUTHORITY). 	-.. 

. Respondents. 

By Shri. A.Deb Roy, Sr.C,G.S.C. 	

0 

ORDER 

BARUAH J.(v.C) 

The applicant is an employee in Regional Research 

Laboratory, Jorhat under the Council of Scientific and 

Industrial Research. In the year 1979 she fell ill and 

therefore applied for Medical Leave initially. for a period, 

of 15 days. Thereafter, she applied 

from time to time. According to the applicant she SUItted ;\$ 

leave app1icatiorsupported by medical 4 certjfjctes. In 

this way she remained absent till January 1986 and 

Contd..2 
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\\ 
January  1986 the authority removed theappl1Caflt from 

service for unauthorised absence,/HOweVer. no enquiry was 
V 

held before her removal. 

2. 	Being aggrieved she moved this Tribunal by filing 

original Application No.176 of 1990. The said Original 

Application was heard and disposed of by this Tribunal by 

an order dated 23.2.1991, setting aside theorder of remo 

However liberty was granted to the respondents for holdinç 

fresh enquiry. The Tribunal also directcd to complete the 

enquiry within a period of 90 day5. pursuant to the said 

order of this Tribunal, the respondents initiated discipli- 

nary proceedings by serving 	Article of charge. alcngwith 

the statement of imputations as per the proyislOns of Rule 

14 of CCS (CCA) Rules 1966. The applicant was asked to 

show cause as to why penal actions should not be taken 

against her. The applicant duly replied tothe show cause 

by Annexure-5 letter dated 14.8.1991 denyingthe allegations 
- 

made against her. The authority not being satisfied with 	. 

the reply decided to proceed with the enquiry and for that 	: 
(1 7 • 

v (Y 	

- . 

	

c,4rsrnfrc511Pr of Administration. 	- purpose L SaKoncys -  

NML, Jamshedpur was appointed quiry officer by 
k 

order dated 9.9.1991 . By Annexure-4 order datedf .11.199< 

the charge was amended quoting appropriate Ru1e.his 

memorandum was forwarded to the Enquiry Officer.hri ASh 

Kr. Sarma was appoInted presenting Officer. Some evidence 

was recorded. At that time the applicant was defended by 

Shri J.Baruah, a local Mvccate of Jorhat.-}loWeVer, procee- 

dings did not come to an end within the:specified time 

granted by this Tribunal. Considering unreasonable delay 

in completing the disciplinary proceedings, the applicant 

submitted Misc .Petition N0.65/91 stating inter alia that 

fter the judgment of the Tribunal no steps had been taken 

•:f,f: 	/2.4 

contd..3 
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7 	to complete the enquiry as per the direction 4  

•1/ 	Tribunal. As the disciplinary proceeding was' not1uikly; 	, 

1' 

	

	
to be completed within the period prescribed the respondents 

filed x Misc.Petition N0.149/91. Before any final order 

could be passed on the M.the respondents had.filed  

another Mlsc.Petition No.12/92 with a prayer for extension .•:' 

of time. By order dated 4.2.92 both the Misc.Pet.ttions were , 

rejected. The Tribunal also quashed the disciplinary procee- 

ding as the respondents cculd not complete the disc.plinary 

proceeding within the stipulated period. Against the order 

passed by this Tribunal on 4.2.92 the respondents approached 

the apex Court by filing S.L.P (Civil No.477-478/94). The 

above civil appeal was disposed of by the apex Court by a 

common order dated 26.2.1996 allowing the respondents to 

complete the disciplinary proceeding withintwo months from - 

the date of the order i.e. 26.2.1996. Therelevant portion 

of the order of the apex Court is quoted below : 

"Having regard to the facts and circum-
stances of these cases, we are of the 
view that the appellants may be permi- 

• 	tted to complete the disciplinary 
proceedings that have been initiated 
against the respondent within a periodl. 
of two months from the date of this 

• 	order. It is, therefore,'t directed 
that the respondent shall appear 

• 	 before the Inquiry Officer entrusted 
with the inquiry at Jorhat on March 
8. 1996 at 11.00 a.m." 

Thereafter several orders I had been issued byA.Jghosh, 

ti 

,2 

- .,• 

Director of Regional Research Laboratory. 

2 order dated 28.2.1996 Dr C.N.Saikia was 

re - 

Enquiry Officer in place of Sri 

appointing a new Inquiry Officer ws assigned üuider:, 

"Whereas cbri S.K.Roy becaUftäy.i' 
orders from CAT, Guwahati iBench, cou1d 
not proceed further and istnot avai-
lable, it is necessary to appoint 
another officer as inquiryAuthorityI 
to inquire into the charges-against 
Mrs Nibedlta Sarmah (Baruah)." 

' 

• 	- 	' 

contd..4 
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By Annexure-3 order one Sri Jayararn, Sectiori 1 ,Officr. C.S.\T4  

Madras was appointed Presenting Officer. .As per;therorder \...• i".  
of the Supreme Court the Director proposed to hold, the 

enquiry against the applicant under 

Rules 1965. Alongwith Annexur-4 order once ,againthe charge' ' 

were Issued and served. The next date was fixed on 14.3.1996 

for evidence. Az.cordinly on that day two witnespes were 
1A * 

examincd. After examining the witnesses.;pn.behalofthe - 

disciplinary authority the proceeding was closed tarid on' 

4..1996 the report was forwarded tc the disciplinary 

authority and on 25 .4.1996 by Annexure-9order theapp1Icant 

was found guilty and she was removed frc1a service..The 

disciplinary authority in Annexure-9 order. dated 25.4.1996 

'I.' .  

THEREFO:L: , after considering the 
records of Inquiry and the 'iacts'and 
circumstanes of the case, the underw 
siuned has cc to the cc;nclusionthat 

t. Nibedita Sarmah is not a fit 
person to be retained in Council (CSIR) 
Service and hcnce ends of justice 
require that the penalty of removal 
fran service which shall not be adis- 

/ ! 

	

	 qualifIc.tion o future e -iploymentune, 
Rule-ll(viii) of CCS(CCA) Rulès,1965... 

Jj 	 The Penalty of reraoval froiis'ervice '\ 
under the above stated rul's is accor- \ 
dinly hereby imposed on Zot. Nibecita 
Sarrnah with irnrediatc eff€,t." 	/  

A representaticn was sbutted ac.a.i.nst the enuiryreportL* 
not 	 t 

alle:.ing that the enquiry t;asLconducted properlá.it 

wa completed most hurriedly without giving any opportunity 
¼; 

to the aplicant to adduce evidence in support of her 

contention as envisaged under Ruic 14 of the CCS(CCA) Rules. 
1. 

This WaS duly received by the Director. 11oievtr, ncthing was 
rit j t.. 	. 

done • Cn the other hand oy Aj-tneire-9 order the applicant 

was re:noved f rout the service. The apolicanthad submitted 

an appeal dated 17.5.1996 against the order dated 25.4.1996. 

It has not been disposed of. Hence the present application. 

3. 	In due course the respondents have entered appearance. 

in spite of repeated etensicr of tirtic' the respondents. 

observed as follows - 



-5- IL z!9TT' 
failed to file any writtcn stat uent. On 14-8-1997 the - 

former r.C.G.S.C. Iir.S.1i prayed for furtl - er:extension 
• 	- 

of time. The Tribunal declined to orant fur€herxtension ' 

of tirc as several aci:urnrrcnts ha ,alrc-dv been granted. 

Thc-reafter, also no attcpt 	 1-. fi1':th \-?rittcn 

stati:nt. Recrds hvc also not bcen roduce t today T . 

before us. 

4e 	': have hero toth 	 :r..::.sra:cci5tc?d 

1'y arma, loarn' caunsi 	 !- o f: t. h e  

anplicant Las cha11err 	thc ir r'nci orderonvarious 

grounds, niely, (a) res:onuents :crc tottl)y ne;1ent 

in disposin: of thc encruinr 	dsc'iplinrr 

Proceäinc could not e cooltc-J by h- inqxirvOficer 

even after rantin several e::tc:sion cf tir. 'hythe 

'riuuna!, ultimately tL ord 	of rc - o\'ei uaa set aside, 

(c) t.ey also in most perfunci ory manner conducted the 

enc-uiry even -:hc-n the apex Court grnnte 2 - :onths tima to . 
iNJS 	 .• 

of tha uisciplinary urocee.in 	ser'cirection, 

the enquiry was conducteu with unnecessary haste 

S 

f 

.91 

that to without affordin> reasDn;) 	oportunItv to 

ao - licent to rroucc uefcrco ca e'ce, (e) tc ruarvr t 

most unreasonably rejected tbc :.r3yer 

app1icnt to engage a defencc. co!nse1 in support of her 

case in complete violation of the rn 	daoryprovision of 

Rule 14 of the cCS(Cci) Rules 1965, (f )-hc c'narges'on'the 

basis of 	mhich the ap3licant was roved was'vague, 

inuefinite and misleadin. 

!:r.A.cb Roy has however, strenuously argued in 

favour of the impugned action of the responden.s. His -; 
'• 

submission is that the enquiry was conductedinstrict.com . 
I 

. l_ai ce of the prov.onc of 	'UlL 14 of t e ccs(CCA) 	ulcs. 

On the submissions of the learned counsel for the \p - 
• •r l J 

irties at is no 	to i e s.en 	'4?Jcr th:  triugne voroer • 
I 

can sustain in 1. 	 4  
• 	•• 

Y: 
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7. 	Tne 	'--- 

ot
is absence from duty uauth0r1Sed1yT jnital remOval 

- fthoUt 
o1ding any enirY whiChWas5 

-6- 

.. 	
was rnoVa from service-on4the-ground  

! 	I 
9 

i$ 

r. 

V.'--, 	 - 

a'de by this Tribunal 
in original AppliCati01 No.176/90?Y' 

order dated 23_2199h. Thereaftor, the diSCiP1iflY' proceedAnc 
 

was initiated 	5
ervlrig article of charges and the statflCtS 

of imputatio •L 
app1iCaflt'' realised that there had 

been inordinate delay in 
j5posing0f the Uiscip1inary0ce 

isc.Petiti0fl (11.?.65/91)f9r irect 	
of, early 

a .ng, LU.) V 	 - - - - 

disposal. This Tribunal 
ccordiflglY pass d order 	

cting the 

RespOflUeflt to dj spose of the D1SCip1iflaFY p
roceeding w lthjfl 

90 days. Howeve the diSCiplinary proceeding cou1d1Qt be 

completed within the time allowed by 	
?0fl 

r extension of time, which was grnted on several 
dents sought fo  

mately this Tribunal delifld to grant any furthel 
occasions, ulti  

extension of time and in 
0nseqUeflce whereOf the disciplinarY 

pr
oceeding was quashed. being aggrieved, the respOfl.e1t5 

(civil Appeals No* 
approached the Apex Ctt by filing two 

 

Sed of  by 
477478/94) and the said Civil Appeals were diSpO  

th 
commOn oer dated 262-1996 with directiOn to complete e) 

disciPlinarY proce
edings within two monthS from the date of 

the order. The AoeX 
Court also directe the a.ppliCflt to . ; 

. 	

- 

appear before the nquirY o -ficer on 8r3.1996• cc.oYY 

applicant appeared before the Enquiry.P' 	
respondefl 

6 evidence of 
fixed the next date on 143199 and on 143_199  

two witnesses were recorded. rl'hereafter the next date was 
- .----- --'.4- 

fixed for sending the report. The rep rtWaS 

and the Disciplinary Authority decided tO remove the applicant. 

The contention of r.SharIla is that the disciplinary PrOceedi
ll-

was vitiated for non-comPliance of 
the.provisions of Rule 14 

CCS(CCA) Rules. The relevant prOViSiOfl of P.ulel4 is96. 
o  

.: 	
textracted below: 	

.. 

"(8)(a) The Goverflmeflt511t may tke the 

assistance of any other Government 5Vaflt 
cstei in any 0ffice.either at his 

COfltd/7o 

- 

- --- ----- - - -- - - -- 	 . 
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- 
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L. 
headquarters or at the place where the 
inquiry is held, to present the case 
his behalf, but may not engage a legal 
practitioner for the purpose, unless the 
Presenting Officer appointed by the 	* 
disciplinary authOrity is a legal practi- 
tioner, Cr, the disciplinary authority, 5  - 	 -- 

having regard to the circumstances of 
the case, so permits;.  

• 	 provided that the G.overnment.,servant 
may take the assistance of any other 
Governme nt servant posted at any .other 
station, if the inquiring authority 5having 	- 
regard to the circumstances of the case, 
and for reasons to be recorded in writing 
so permits. 	

. 	
7w 

NOTE - The Gve'rnment .srvapt shall not take 
the assistance of any other Government servant 
who has (three) pending disciplinary cases  
on hand in which he has.to  give assistance. 

(b) The Government servant may alse take the 
• 	assistance of a retired Government servant to 	: 
• present the case On his behalf, subject to 	- 

such conditions as may be specified by the 	-. 
President from time to time by general or.  
5speci.al crder in this behalf." 

The contention of kir Sharma is that the Enquiry Officer 

totally igncred the provisions of Rule 14 while refusing 

the applicant to get the assistance of an Advocate which 

was earlicr granted. In this connection Mr Sharma has drawn 

our attention to instruction Nos. 20 and 21 of the •S'amy's 

Compilation of CCS(ccA) Rules. We quote the said instructjcns 

below :- 

11 (20) Conditions for enaainq retired Government 
servints as defence assistants -. Reference 'Y 
j: invited to O.t.1'4c.11012/18/90-Estt.(A), 	•-; k4 	dated the 13th February. 1991 (rict,printed) .A 
and to say that the matter regarding restric-
ticns on accused Governnent servants for 
engaciny retired Government employees to 	H 

- II 

	

	present their case in departmental- disci!i ; , 
nary proceedings has been reviewed in th 

,/ 	 light of the demand of the staff side jnV/ 
Natic;nal COUnCIl of 3C; for putting ac.ini' 	j On the number of cases a retired Governmunt 
servart can ta}e tp as a dc.. rence assistant 	 - .1 
an1 in supersession of earlier orders on. .. 	 V 
the subject, it has been decided' in terms of 
Rule 14(6)(b) of CCS(CCA) Rules,, 1965, that 	•U 
assistance of retired Government servants may 
be taken subject to the folio.;ing conditicns-:- 	. 9 

(1) The retired Government servant concerned 	H 
should have retired fron service under 
Central Government. 	 : 

XL.- 	 '11 
L cOntd..E 

•; 

. 
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If the retired Government servant, 
is also a 	 4-- - - - - - •'- - J 

	£ 

restrictions on engaging a legal ' 	'i' • 
practioner by a delinquent Govern-. 
rnnt servant to present the case 
on his bc-half, contained in Rule 	• 
14(8) of the CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965' ........ 
would apply. 	

: 
The retired Government servant 
concerned should not have, in any•'.;:." 
manner, been associated with the 	. . . 
case at investigation stage or. 	':• '' 
otherwise in his officja,l capacity. 

The, retired Gov.ernmentservant ccncer-. -- 
ncd shou1d not act as defence assis-
tart in more than five cases at a .......-
time. The retired Government servant.. 
should satisfy the inquiring cffjcer 
that he does not have more than five 
cases at hand including the case' ln "S'  questiofl. 

 
(21) Permission to engage:a legal practi-; 

ticner for the defence. -.._ Rule  
(a) of the CCS (CCA) Rules 1965, provides 
inter ella, that de1jnent Government... 
servant against whom disciplinary 	. 
proceedings have been instituted as 
for imposition of a major penalty may 
not engage a legal practitioner to 
present 'the case on"hls behalf before 
the Inquiring Authority Unleas,the 	. 
Presenting Officer appointed.by the 

/ Disciplinary Authority is a •legal 
/ practitioner, or the Disciplinary 
/ 	Authority, having regard to'the cir - • 	cumstances of the Case, so permits. 

It is Clarified that,: when On.behalf 	. 
of the Disciplinary Authority, the 
Case is being presented by •a Prosecuting ' 
Officer of the Central Bureau of In-
vestigat.jcn or a Government Law Officer 	8 

(such as Legal Adviser, &n.ior Legal J 	

Adviser), there are evidently good 
and sUfficient circumstance for 
Disciplinary Authority tOercis 
his discretion in 	 de.jj 
qurit officer and 
represented by a legal 	 \: Any exercise of thscret tj 	

'c contrary in such cases i ik1jkoJ 
be held by the court astjjj, 
prejudicial to the defen 	fJdeljncuent Government sei't.". 

. 

From a reading of these instructions it appears that the u1e 

does not debar the Disciplinary Authority to permit a charged 
employee to engage a legal practitioner for his/her defence. 
But, that has to be decided by the Disciplinary Authority 
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. . i•; 	after proper application of mind. From the mteria1s 	' 	I 

/I 	before uc we find that this exercise was neerdoneUn the 	• 

1' 	
present case as will be evident from Annexue-7 On the 

7 	other hand the Inquiry Officer rejected the prayer of the  

anDlicant for assistance of a lenal nractitioner ascuoted 

above0 Instruction 22 zurther indicates- as follows: 	 I 

	

"(22) 'ssistance of l&ial practioner to be 	 k . 
decIded on merits of each case. The assistance 

4 	 of a legal pract loner should not be refused to 	 •' 
the officer conccrned if the Presenting Officer 

/ ia legal practioner. Thc rule however, vests 
/ Aiscretion in the Disciplinary Authority to• 

/ /Permit assistance of a legal practioner having - 
/ 	regard to the circumstances, that such assistance 
I 	 is justified. No Ort.ers exist laying down guide- 

lines to the Disciplinary authority as to in what 
circumstances such justification mt -lay be said to 
exist. The matter i.as been carefully considered 
and after takin into account the' judgments delivered 
by sora High Courts on this point it has been 
decided that the i.;isciplinary i'tuthority shoul'd 

- 	bear, in each case, such circumstances in mind, 
as the status of the Presenting Oficer, his 
experience in this type of job anu the volume 
and nature of documentary evidence produced in the 
case before taking a decision as to whether or not 

• 

	

	 the services of a legal practioner should be made 
available to the officer concerned. it is reiterated 

• 	 that thc discretion of the Disciplinary Authority 
is vast andi it should exercise such uiscretion in  
he most Impartial ;ianncr on the- merits of each '• 

•f ' ' 	 case an bc -ijced so!e1'f by the, criterion 
S whether the denial of assistance :Of  a leal iractio-, f• 

' c• ncr is likely to be construed as-denial of reasonable 
IJ 	opportunity tc the office: conccrncd to defenu 	' 

19 h'mself." 	 - - 

.e have examincu the instructions and we ifin6 tnat the 

submission of i;r.5haria has full force. his- has' also not 	•• 
• 	 .• 

been u.sputed by Er.De1b zoy. In thfs present. case, on the 

previous occasion when the discil!nary proceeding was•. 

conuucted but coulu not be corileted within the time 

allowed the authority engaged an tdvocate  hri A.Serma 

as a Presentin Cfficr. 'thereafter when the matter, ws. . 	'1 

sent back from the Apex Court the Disciplinary Authority 	I 
dedded to appoint Shri N.Jayaram from iladras as Presenting, t 

reason  
Orficer. "e do not know what was the compeilingto engage.I 

	

'., •1 	'•l'' 
an officer from !.adras.WaS it a case that there was no1

.
\7>' 

..erson locally availal€ rzavin similar Qialification of 

contd/8 ' 
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Zir.Sarma to substitute him,?we feel such situation miht 	
:- 

not have ariset.At any rate, the respondents have c1osen •A 	S,-. 

to remains total silence. It is also not.knownwhether. tw  

Shri A.Sarma was available or not. Xs the writtenstatnent.:;\ 

has not been filed by the respondents all these things remain ' 

in 4arkness. Be that as it may, the fact .;'ithatoncean 

advocate was engaged as Presenting Officerand the applicant 
Si 

was allowed to be defenued by a legal practioner, Shri. J. 

baruah, we do not fInd any plausible reasonwhy thiswas 	t 	. 

changed. If Shri. A.Sarma was for some reason not' available: 

another legally trained person ought to have been appointed. 

"e cannot believe that such persons were ) not available."' 

	

no written statement was filed and records not produced, 	; 

we are inclined to accept the case of the applicant that 

Presenting Officer was brought from Madras just to deprive 
I 	. 	 '• 

the applicant. It Is setled law that..thetate or instru- : 

mentality of state Is bound by public law limitation. Every 

action of the state or instrumentality of state mu.be7 
.'. 	, 

fair, reasonable and just. The respondents are therefore\1p 

bound by those limitations. 
13 

81 	 The third ground of Mr.Sharma Is that no reasonablei? 
-, 

opportunity was given to the applicant to defend Jierse1fby' . 

adducing defence evidence. In this connection he has drawn 

our attention to Sub rules 16 and 17 of Rule 14. 'e quote 	t 
: 

sub rules 16 and 17 below: 
f tn 

11 (16) when the case for the discipltharyauthority 
is closed, the Government servant shall be 
required to state his defence,orally or in 
writting, as he may prefer. If the defence is 
made orally, It shall be recorded, and the 
Governn'ent servant shall be required to sign 
the record. In either case, as  copy of the 
stat'nent of defence shall be given to the 
Presenting Officer, if any, appointed. 

(17) The evidence on behalf of the Government 
servant shall then be produced(emphasis added) 
The Government servant may examine himself in 
his own hehaif If he so prefers. The witnesses 

. 	 produced by the Government servant shall then 
be examined and shall be liable to cross-examina! 
tion, re-examination and examination by the 
inquiring authority according to the provisions 
applicable to the witnesses for the discipli nary  
autority.'I 	

. 	 11 

contd/ .LJ.  

1 
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The contention of ir.Sharma is that no opportufltY was 

/ 	
given to the applicant though two witnesses on bialf 

of the DisciplinarY Authority were examined and the 

disciplinarY p roceeding was concluded without giving 

adequate opportunitY to the aplicant. There is a 

specific averment made b the applicant in para 4.12. 	- 

is quoted below : 

11
4.12 That after depriving the applicant of 
her va1uab1 right of a defence assistant,tl 
enquiry authoritY urriedly conducted the h  

- 	proceeding for completing the same witI,out 
giving the applicant the minirnufli opportunity.. 
of adequate defence. On the other hand 

, the 

disciplinarY authority was 'ze11 represented 
in the enquiry proceeding by its presenting 
Officer a's well as the Inquiring Authority. 
Through out the enquiry proceeding the inquiring 

authoritY acted as per the dictation of the 
disciplinary authority. In view of the Apex 
Court directive for co1pletiOn o the enqui 

I within two months frori the date of the order 

f ,'( 	' 	
dated 26-2-9 6, 

the inquiring authority with a 

Ii ,' 	
bias attitude as per directive of the disclpll 

k . 	
nary authority conduCted a farcical enquiry 

17 

	

	
with undue haste so as to complete the procee- 
din by àtiy means and to bring home the L1it 
against the applicant." 

These averment s made by the applicent have not been controver
-

ted by the respofl.ieflt$. inasiuCL as no written stateflt ha 

a. The respoflUCmS have also not produced the 
been filed by th  

records pertaining to the d1sC!pl1flY proceedings to enable 

this Tribunal to kno\: what 	
t. werc :LL 	es taken by 1'fl. 

In the absence of any such docue:t an in view o th clear 

averment made by the applicant in thc application we hold that 

prper opportunitY as contplated un.ler Rule 14, 	
Sub Rules 

16 and 17 had not been given to the applicant before disposal 

of the disciplinarY proceedifls. the case was fixed on 

14-3-1996 and the report was suinitted on 4-4-1996. e do 

not find any reason why an opportunity could not be given by the 

Therefore, we feel that the enquiry was 
enquiry officer* 

 

conducted in a most perfunctory manner without 
complying the 

procedures prescribedunder the said Rule. The entire 	
, 

contd/ 
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proceeding, we feel,was vitiated for non-comp1j.ance of the 

procedure prescribed. 

91 	 In short the submission of the learned counsel for 

the apolicant is that there was a complete violation of 

the procedure prescribed. Law is well settled in this regard. 

It is well known principle of law that for any ano every 

violation of a facet of natural justice or of a rule incor-

Porating such facet, the order ossed is altogether yoid and I .  
ought to be set aside without further enquiry. It should be 

borne in mini that where the complaint is not that there was 

no hearing but one of not affording the proper hearing or 

violation of a prcedural rule or requireen.t governing the 

encuiry, the complaint should bo exarained on the touchstone 

of prejudice. Thc test is, all things taken together whether 

the delinquent officer/p1oyce had or did not have a fair 

hearing. Interest of justice equally dnanthat the guilty 

shoula be punished anui that technicalities and Irregularjj5 

whIch do not occasion failuc of justice are not allowed to 

defeat the onus of justice0 Principles of natural justice 

are but the means to achieve the ends of justice. They cannot 

be perverte.i to achieve th very opposite end. That would be 

a counter productive exercjse, "'hcse Principles cannot be 

pit in a strait-jacket. Their applicability depends upon the ,  

context and the facts and circumstances of each case. A 	 S  

substantive provision of any rule or any statutory rule has 

normally to be complied with and the theory of substantial 

compliance or the test of prejudice would not be applicable 

in such a case. In case of violation of a procedural rovision, 

the position is this : procedural provisions are generally 

meant for affording a reasonaule and adequate oPPortunity 
AF 

contd/-3 
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to the delinquent officer/employeeo They are, generally 

speakin, conceived in his interest. Violation of any 

and every prodedural provision cannot be said to automati-

cally vitIate the enquiry held or order passed. Except 

cases falling under " no notice" , " no opportunIty" and 

"no hearing" categories, the conplaint of violation of 

procedural provision should be examined from the point 

of view of preJudice. If It is found that he has been so 

-. prejudiced, appropriate orQt.'rs have to be made to .repair 
I 

and redy the prejudice including setting aside the 

enquiry and/or the order of punishinent. If- no prejudice 	- 

is established to have resulted therefroi, it is obvious, 

no interference is called for. There may be certain proce-

dural provisions which are of a fundamental character, 

whose violation is by itself oroof of prejudice. In case 

where there is a -provision exoressly providing that after 

the evidence of the e1loyer/goverflmeflt Is over, the 

ploye shall cc !ven an op;ortiinity to lead defence in 

his evidence, and in a oiven case,, the enquiry officer 

does not give that 000rturiity in spite of the uelinquent 

officer/iployee asking for it. the orejudico is soif 

eviuent. No pronf of 	 as uch need be called for 

" 

-i• in such a case. so tnc test is one of rju1ce i.e. 

.s 44' 	- 	- 	•- 	-' 	-. 	- 
A wnetier the mrson has rec.aved a fair hearna consiuer.lng 

'-.1 	' 	 ;:'•-. 	 - 
! 	'I !all ti.angs. 

(See State Hank of Pat lala - vs. s.Z.Sharma rcportcd 
------------ 	- 

in (1996) 3 SOC 364). 

10. Rule 14 of the CCS (CCA) Rules• s:ecificaily provides 

that after the closure of the evidence fror' the slUc 

of the disciplinary autority the applicant should be 

given an opportunity to adduce evidence. In this case 

we do not find anything that such opportunity, was given 

to the applicant. This will a!lount to denvirg df a fair 

cOflt 1 /. 14 

- 
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trial and the question of prejudice is apparent from 

thefact that the applicant was denied the fair hearing. 

On such an enquiry the applicant canot be removed from 

,. 

	

	 seice. The submission of !.ir.Shanna is that charge 

Nos. and 4 were wrong in v.iew of the fact that as per 

those charges she was alleged to be unauthor.isedly absent 

during the period from the date of rnoval from service 

:: .. 	 till the date of the order by which the oer of removal 

put 
was set aside by this Triburial.he applicant was thereafterL 

under suspension. During this period there could be no 

charge for unauthorised absenc-e. On thse points 

Mr.eb Py finds no answer as it is apparent that during 

that period as per t ~ -i u order of the authority she was 

• 	 removed from service and then after the order of removal 

from service was set aside by this Tribunal she was 

placed under suspension. Therefore, charge Nos.l and 4 

were vague and indefinite and on these charges she 

Gould. not be-puni$hed. 
. e agree with the submission 

• : 	 of learned counsel. 

11. 	The last submission of Mr.harma is that the 

nquiry Officer found the charge No.3 not proved and 

the Disciplinary Authority had not disagreed with the 

findings of the Enquiry Officer. Therefore, according 

to him charge No.3 could not have been proved. 

120. 	Considerina the entire facts and circumstances 

of the case we hold that the assistance of a lecial 

practioner was denied to the aj?licant contrary to the 

provisions o f the Government of India's instructions 

and the Presenting Officer was changed for the subsequent 

contd/-1E 
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disciplifla'Y proceedingafter the order of the Apex 

Court without any valid reason and adequate opportunity 

was not given to the applicant to establish the case 

of the defence and the charge being vague and inuefinit 

the punishment awarded on such finding is untenable in 

law. ccorngly, we have no hesitation to set aside \ 

the impugned order of roval and the applicant shall be 
N 

deemed to be in service. 

Application is allowed. No oruer as to costs. 

Sd/_ VICE—C1AIRNAN 

• 	 - 	Sd/_ MEMBER (AUnN) 

Nli- 

• •TRLJECOPY 
AdmN 

$scV.n Off lou 

T1fl 9611 ( --timis IM 
.qIraI AdmlntrtiVe Trbuhal 
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IN THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT 
(HIGH COURT CF 	 MANIPUR;TRIpIJRA: 

MIZORAN & ARUNACHAL PRADESH) 

WRIT PETITION(CIVIL)NO,6655/99 

THE COUNCIL FOR SCIENTIFIC & 
INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH (CSIR) 	....... Petitioner. 

- Vs. - 

MRS .NIB.EDITA SARMAH & ANR. 	....... Respondents. 

P 	R 	E 	S 	E 	& 	T 
THE HON 'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE 

& 
THE HCN'BLE MR JUSTICE DN CHOJDHURY 

For the Petitioners 	: 	Mr KK Mahanta, Sr.CGSC, Mr 
S Chakraborty & Miss SS Choudhu. 
ry. Adv. 

For the Respondents  
Date of Order 	 03.01.2000. 

0RDE2 

Heard Shri<;Mahanta, learned counsel for the 
appellant. 

Admit. 

Issue notice. 

sd/- DN CHOWDHURY, 	sd/- 1321 JESH KUMAR, 
Judge. 	 Chief Justice. 

•.. ..... 

rm/24012 000 



civil Form No. 5 A. 

No. 

From 

The Assistant Registrar (J) of the Gauhati High Court at Gauhati. 

To 

The ....... .....c......... ...........2.. .... ......

.. .. 

Dated Ga'thai, the 	.. 	...... ..... of 19 

\A/s/_— 	
9) 

ttRtt No  ......... ............... of 19........ 

Civil kevn. 

C 
Petitioner, 

( 5 	 Vesus 

ffI3 N / 
I 	 / • 	

Opposite party 

77, 

I am &rected to forward the 	accompanying notices in connection with the above matter. 	The 
necessary process fees have been paid and I am 	to request that you will be good enough to cause the 
athe  to  be duly served upon the opposite-parties.. .......... named thereii. 

2. Your retura of service should be submitted to this C urt as early as possible. 
41 

Yours faiEk  

/ 
~4_ - 

, I 

Asstt. Re 
 

ri 
AG?. (H. G. 8/95-30,000..- 18-2-95 
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II THE 	 LlIL D-I ISTJ1Vc TIBUH 

GU.J.1i.TI IJ- 0j 	: GULi1I4 011 

Do 

s libedjta Sarria. 

- vs 

Uhio of India Grs. 
- 	

- 	 - 

Inthei:1acer.of.. 

J.'lt ten stateaen i:s sUbjtted by the 

respondts. 

The reep cent h 	to subr:jt written staterent 
as fol1ow :- - 

1. That with regard to para 
- 4.i of C, 	the 

respn b 	to offer no cOIn:its, 	- 

That with refarc to para - 4.2 of C, the 

resp-c1ents be to sta!:e that the ap1icaht 	service 

was not confirried as Jr Reehr]j 	Ssistant Her service 
was Coflfirrpçl as Sr.jcbnic1 1ssjstant only. 

That with pç 	 - 

be to state that the CpLiio 	initially tok leave for 

64 days in 1 977. In 1 973 she tool: leave for 233 days. In 
/ 

1979 she took leave f-or 50 days upto 30 .3.79.fter that 

she was unauthorjsedjcy absented herself fror duty fror 

1 4.3.79 to 16.1.36. It is not at all a fact that the 

applicant during the period of her absence fron duty 

subnitted leave arplicatjnq fro tine to tir - esupported 
- 	

by idical Certjf.jcats. She only initially sbnitted her 

I arriic-tions.. 	 - 	 - 

L 	- 

-- 
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1hat \vLt 	Lrd to 	- LF.Lf of G, the 

LsIJde ts b 	to s t te h.t it is not at all, a 

fact that the aprilcant 	removed from service 

v.e.f. 1. .1 . 	without ho1din any enuiry whatsoeer 

and without :ivin: any opportunity of heinz heard to 

the 	 idl the time she was informed by the 

dLscipiinary authority re2arding ml tiation of 

dieci:li:iary rroce.ins a - ins t her for her unauthorised 

absence • Cn th other hand, the apiican t by all 

means ras trying hr best to deny the receipt of those 

in±ithations. The laboratory has :athered some infonation 

from. the postal department reardin receipt of theseL.

intimations to her. A fw copies of intimations rerardin 

confirjeation of receipt of those registered lers 

are enclosed herewith as Annexure - I 

That with regard to para - 

& L.iO of CA, the respondents be to offer no comments. 

That with re'ard to para - L.11 oi C.,t1ae 

resondents b 	to state that 	± at all tiies disciplinary 

authority applied his mind & decisions were made x±g 

accordinglj. The inquiry authority also ut his best 

effort and tried to complete all these exercise in a. 

pious manner. The Inquiry authority whll execising 

his indemenent mind, facts and circumances of the 

case, he would have to discharge his duties based on 

the rules as far as possible. Under these circumstances, 

the departmental proce ein is certainly to be 
11 

sustain2d. 

Contcl.. .173 
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re3p1c'Y1ts b 	to stete tir t ht has c3Lex 	by the  

	

1 ilic 	in this pc-ra is itself C. cidiotory 

sttte1ent 	's iucb s t 	coove pare L11 is cocerv'i ed 

In one hic1  Ui 	rlist i s cidi n r that the 

disc1TliUry -utrioity h c c to ec'oicr th''se rittrs by 

lyin his 	d Thih the dsoi7)1ir 	tnoritj id 

not co as ycr u s 	llow in this 	t1e 

tht Lh e iury utrority 

to oie these 	tteis by p1n hi 	irhich 

tne d1septiwry 'ut.hort rld iot do a s jer :reious 

IO i1 this ?f the ppJicii. ric cDitc ded :ht 

the icjuiry euthorit1 1ctec as per the cictioi of the 

c1 iscij1iir1  CLLhorLy. It will be a travesty of truth 

th1t ti di scip1iry Put.htorlty cid rjOt apply his rind 

in iry timle dlu rin the ni iLioi ofc1 iscipinry 

s. 1fl1lrly t ie Iflqu1rrr uthority also 

put lids bet foot fore210st o oct t he cicpJy 

jroccç1 ni 	ati all f'- ir ic JLId1OUS uzj bj olyin 

his owe riid 	eot r'<j per the dict'rLioe of tiTle 

ih isoipl1vry euthirty. Ihe c teetoe of trie pp11cet 

recardjnc the bious attitude of the Iequirin Authority - 
-- 

'ec1  as rer tip dire.tive of Uic c1Jcip11ery utliority 

co iductec a ,  farcial req ry vrith undue1ir st 	o a s to 
- 

eor1et the procec'te s cy ey reres red to hcn bore 
- - - 

th 	uilt r nest the r].re has bee 	eicd ii toto. 
- T ---• - 

-- 

	

• 	=• 
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2at ith reaar t3 para - 1+.13 of CJ, the 

re s 	a n t s be' to state that the 	ntcntion of the 

apyltcant in this pare too has besa clealed in toto. 

s per clause 	of 	Instruction 

under Liie - 1L. of G0903) 	les, i95 the eenent 

of a laal Practitioner by the ar:ltcant wa dis - 

allowd ince tne di illinary auth3rity also did 

not eni:a' any la'al preotioner as'reentin' Officer 

t h i s tti:;e. hi disailo'ianc of en. a.in any 

practitioner as d"fance assistant to thE c1red 

Lffier/ anT.licr nt hrei.n by disci;iinary authorty 

cannot he said to be rach 'totally handicapped on the 

;'art of the aaalio nt so fr,r as this c 1  i.:cilinary 

case is concerned. The I uirns iuthority never 

acted as per dictation of the disciplinary authority. 

Part 'it' reard to pares - 	 '. +.i3 

of C,L, the resmoed•nts 1je to offer no coa:ent s. 

"Th 	ulth resard to pare - .i7 of C, the 

rerots h' to state that it is absolutely baseless 

and without any substance that the disciplinary authority 

ulthout ara17in his cand to che rerre.ntati.on 

aainst the enuiry r ort aessed the order of removal 

from service mechanically as per order dated 25. 1~ .9 

The disciplinary authority after i:ahinr' strenuous 

exG3cise and a lyirmr: mind jri full to the raTort of 

the rmort of the Inuirin; authority visa-vs the 

repre sea Lation a.aP: st Lenutry r'port 	ased the 

order of rermovei from service of Its IJibeclita Sarm:a 

as per order dated. G L.199 	( 	Gory of order note 

enclosed as 	inexure iI 



- 

I, 

H 

ht with,renaril to para 	4.10 of c, the 

rpppondonts bet tD.offar no o::ets. 

That with r arc. to pLra - .19 of U, the 

respon 	 C bec to state that aithouh the chre 

aaist the rjIlicant was for her ucauthorised bsece 

from duty, the other dhares levelled nZninst her by the 

d1c±piiny authority were the co-charges as far as 

her case of unauthorised abece fror duty is concerned 

a public servant the charred of icer/aricant 

herein should have applied her rind or by any of her 

faii1y merier to inform readinr her Alneso from 

t1r to t ive. :Cf c 	 in this 	 tici rr 

totally, dsni.e which are not based on records. 

That wi th re:ard, to nera 	of CL, the 

respondents beg to state that the co tention made by 

the alicat that the lnquirW2 autbority in hi s  

had not Zivew nliy weirhta - e to the evidence 

adduced by the ax ilcant and rather his reasonins 

are titItd. faiourd of the disciplinary authority 

depicting his blows and partition attiLrle townrils 

the aw1tcait is denied in too. It is also not at 

H, 	all a fact tht the dioiy.ljnary authorit. has aleD 

• 	not acted in accordance with the rule holdinr the 

field in ras sln the ord r of rei:oval from service. 

The order of rer ral was to tally a speaking orlor and 

it depicts tothTt altsatios of mind only. 



- 	- 	 -:- 

H 

1 4 	•. That with r'ard to 	ara * 4.21 of OA, 	the 

L. 	c' 	: 	stete 	tn t 	tho r'1sc1p1inry 

ULhOIit 	efter ccLoCul poru3cls of therport of 

the Inquiry Authority aid after, application of his 

IminO in fulJ 	pssec the oroc of r-rov1 C$Di 	hcr 

sorvmoe 	The discipinory authort, rs a quesi- 

Judicia authority, has not acted in driy olFy which 

is cantrar' to lar and rftedof C 	9CA) aaes,1965 

• 	 1The disciplinary authoTity has passed drder of reriovai 

Ion gevi 	Of 1Tr 	NibedlU 	& rie by ap1yn 	all 

canno ns of 	turL jUstic 	and 	fairplav, 

15. 	TPrtth fC 	to :cr 	4.22 of 	A, the 

• 	 esp;ondent S bei 	to 	state thc;t 	t 	applic' -ts statement 

to rpIy upoi the s t a LCJ1LS nac 	by her 	n hr wrj ttn 

defence reprsseitatjo 	arLinst the enquirz report and the 

departi:ent 	apieai. in support 	f her contentjon 	rajs, 
in 	this aplication and 	the 	-3 ri 	n tt R raiec1 therein 

cannot be, trated to he the contentjoh raised In this. 

arpijoatton since before distogal of her a3peal ac1 

vithot e)d1aut1n 	her 	ll rr0c'1es che ha. 	cor 	to 

the lion ible 'Pri i5u1 aJ 	1,ri th her - decla1ation 	that she 
- 	 • 	 - 

has 11 ototi a e raiternative• 	eficatios rmëdy - by 
• 	 flluin: 	a1r)lication 	before 	thi S 1110 11 1  b1c 	Tribunal, 

without bein 
	disposed of,  her appeal, 

1'hr 	 1_•L.__ 	 •- 
, .c1ererore, prny that the 

• appli ation be disntssêd, 	 - 

	

- 	r ' m ç 	rTl T 

	

1 	i.t .L  
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( 

- / - 

• r 	
-r ç 

I, DrJair 3in;h Srtncthu, Director, 

iorht be duly authjrjed 	mpetent to sic'n 

this verificion, do hereby solernly rffirn nd 

state tb.i t the strtterents. irde in pra 

j) 	arn true to ny knole e nc1 belief, tbse 

bein: nrtter of records, are true. to ny infornain 

derived therefrD 	arjc flu e rest are ny hurbie 

subnission b"fore tiis lion ble iribunal, I have 

not suppreed any .r:ateriaj.. facts. 

nd I s1n this rrif- on this l 9 th 

day of irch t 2002 at Guwahati. 

DIRECTOR 

De clarant. 
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/ -'• 	 MRS NIBDITA SARMAiI BARUAH 

•/ 7$! 	 O/Q.ROMHSARMAH.  ARFA MANAGER 

/ 	 STATFED TEZPUR 

A . . 	 REFURLET NINETE1N DECEMBER STOP 

JOIN DUTY *IMBDIATELY 

- 

- 	 RFSEARCH 

Date:abll.1.80 	 ( KishoriLa1.  ) - 
lj ~ 

STION OFFICEt. 
R.R.L.,Jorhat. 

REGIONAL REARCH LkBATY::JciRAT::ASSkM 
(Couxicjlof Sclentifjc&• Industria]. Research) 

- 	 -29 	 Date 11.1.80. 

Copy by poat.inoon1jrmat ion to: 

I 	 Mrs .Nibedita Sarmah Bruah, 

IF 0/0 Shri Romesh Sarmah, 

	

if 	• 	Area 
Tezpur. 	 - 
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$LEGRAM 	f I /MRSNIBEDITA SARMAE 	I 	 / • CARE SHRI MESH. SAH 
AREA MANAGER 	I 	 I STATEPED 	

/ TEZPtJR 784 001 	J 

V 
RPURLET EXTENSION OF LVE NOT 

SANCTIONED C.) REPORT FOR 

IMMEDIATEI4Y 

RSiARCH 

	

- - - - - - 	 - - - 

LT.T. 

Dated 10.6,81 	 ( I. Rajkuinar ) Section Officer 
Regional Research Laboratory 

Jorhat 785006(Aasam3 
- - •- - - - - - • - - - - - - 

1 - REGIONAL RESEARCH LABORATORY: JORHAP :ASSAN (Council 0 tSojentjfj0 and Induatrial Reuearoh) 
NO.RLJ13(43)..E3tt/64 	Dated 10.6.81 
Copy by poet in Oontirmatjon to: 

Nra. Nibedita Sa'rmah, 	. 
0/0. Shri Rarnesh Sarmth, 
Area Manager, 
Statefed. 
Tezpu.r 784&e1. 
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ItLJ-1 3(43) - at t/64 
0 

S 

21.1.82. 

r. 

t'.  

-A 

/ 
S .. ,  

The 'Zuperintendent, I 
Gauhati JAodioal College, 
Gauhati. 

aubs- $edj.opl$xmjnptjon oraJj par ihJ.T . 

sir, 

I an directed to state that Mrs N. Saiinah 0  J.T.A. of this laboratory 
is continuously on leave w.e.f. 25.6,79 stating that bhe has oeen suffering 
from Chronic Zuod6nal Ulcer and undor.going treatment from Dr. RJ, P2thSk, 
Prof. of Medicine. Qauhatj MediCal College 0  Oauhati. in thie Oonnection two Medical Certificates dated 2.7.79 and 9.,79 giv by Dr. Pathk are 
enclosed. Thereafter she has beon applying 0 

	on 
for leave from mcnth.to month 

till 31.124,01 on the plea of her tflnees, but inapite of several Office 
Wemorenda issued to her from time to time, no Medical Certificate has been 
furnished by her in support of her leave, 

Now that she is continuously on leave for about 19 months, a doubt 
has arisen as to .thother she is atill suffering from iThiena an d she. will 
ever be fit to reae her duty in this laboratory, I therefore, request 
you kindly to constitute a Medical Board for her Mediäal E*amiatjon and 
the e.ault communicated to this laboratory at an early dato. This 
lt 	tory may also kindly be intimated the date and time fixed for her 
exam!riatjon well in advance so that Mrs Sannab can be directed to appear 
before the Board eocordingly. Any fee payable on the .a000u*t will be 
borne by Me Saxmah. 

Yours ,fa.tthfully, 

• 	 J. 	 ( H.P. Pathak ) 
Administrative Officer. 

Copy to I. 	
5• 	 • 

' 

1. Mrs N. Sannah..T.T.A. (on leave), C/O. Shri Róm,.esh 
ainah, Arrei .nagar, Statfed., Tezpur. She ay 

• 	 appear before the Board as an . .hen" the is direoted 
so by this Office. She may also pay the required 

fee 4whjoh will subsequently be re—embursed to her. 
. 	

S 	 , Read, r.. & L 

	

,O 	,/i. 	 • 	 C II.;. 	thak. 

	

11. . " , •. 	I 	 . 	 . Administrative. Officer, 
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The Superitender 
c4whati t*ecUsl COUee, 

S / OS  

Sir, 

I. as direoted to lnyito refereoe to this offic, letter of 
even nupsbordate 210.02 on the cbove aubjeot Md to zoeet you 
i1y:t1at this office knov whether the board as requested for has 

boeu courtjtutot md ,  ira. Snnb appeared •böfez, the beazd. If no t  • 	 • 	te result of her ledical £xasirstic, nay kindly be oeauiaraicatod to 
this Office an e,r2y as 

Tei faithfully, 

• 	 • 	 (W.C.Sszisah) 
Section Qliicez. 

eopj -tos.. • 
(1). tta.ibaUta. Sarah. J.T.A. (o leave) 

A2i RQAtàh 	riti. Area 
Statre1, tgr. fler reqaet for crest of -, 
lee.ve or otherid iill be decided - after 
t*aeipt ci th ae,tiaal áport frc the Medical 

n-- O. 

• 	 •(2. UOd, I A 1. DiViøii. 	
(. 

-. 	 • 	
•. ( .-N.C. .Serah ) 
."Ction Officer. 

•- 

• 	 S 	
- 	 I 	S  

- - 

0 	 • 	 I 	• 	- 
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REG1ONL RESEARCH LEJORTORY, JORHT-6,SSM 

(Council of Scientific & Industrial Research) 

N0.RL319(50)-Vjg/90-96 Vol. IV 
	

Dated, April 25, 1-996 

0 R D E R 

WHEREAS Smt. Nibedjta Sarmah, Technical Assistant 
Sr. 111(1) was informed of the proposal to hold an inquiry 
against her under Rule 14 of CCS(CC,) Rules, 1965 videths 
Office Memo. NQ.RLJ-19(50)-Vjg/90 cit. 30.7.91 & 11.11.91 a n d 
Memo. No. RLJ - 19(50)-vig/9096 Vol.IV dt. 28.2.96 along with 
which a Statement each of (i) ArticIps of Charge, (ii) 

Imputations of Misconduct or Misbehaviour in support of the 
Charp s, ( i. ii ) (iv) A 1 1st, each of the document by which 
and of, witnesses by whom, the articles of charges w e r e 
proposed to be sustained, were also forwarded to her. 

2. AND WHERES an inquiry in the case of Smi- . Nibedita 
Sarmah was conduct- pd by Dr. C.N. Saikia, Scientist E.II, who 
was appointed to inquire, into the articles of charge vide 
thj offj -  p Order No. RLJ--i.9 0)-Viq/9-9/ Vn.J,V dn1;d 
28.2.96. 	T h e Inquiring u t h o r i ty submi t t e d his findings vido 
his report dated 2.4.96, 	copy of which wa frwardd to her 
vid letter No.RLJ - 1950-vjg/90_96 Vol.iV dated 4.4.96. 

AND WHEREAS on careful consideration of the report of 

	

- 	the Inquiry Officer, other records of the tase and the 

representation dt. 16.4.96 of Smt. Sarmah, the undersigned 
has agreed with the Inquiry Officer,  in respect of the charges 
with findings of the.Inq.u.iry Officer in respect of the 

articles of charges No.. I, II and IV and holds that these 

charges also stand proved due to the reasons that the CO was 
given all reasonable oppoctunitieg to defend her case and her 

	

\ 	failure to produce documentary evidences of submission of her 
applications, for leave with MC with proper acknowledgement in 

3 support of her claim. 	. 	. 

NOW 	THEREFORE, after considering t h e records of 
Inquiry and the facts and circumstances of the case, the 

undersigned has come to the conclusion that Smt. Nibedita 
Sarmah is not a fit person to be retained' in Coincil (CSIR) 
Service and hence ends of justice require that the penalty of 

removal from service which shall not he a disqualification 

contd .... 2.. 
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- , 	 -si 	 :. 	 -- 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 

-2-- 

for future eniplyment under' Rule-11-(viii) o f C5(CC-) Rules, 
1965. The penalty of removal from service under the above 

	

stated rules is accordinly hereby imposed on Smt. 	Ni,bedita 

Sarmah with immcJiate effect. 

5. P copy of this order may be added to confidential 
service R-records of Smt. Nibedita.Sarmah. 

4/i 
( Dr. Anil C. Ghosh 

Director 

REGISTERED /D 

To 

Smt. Nibedita Sarmah 
C/o Shri Ramesh Sarmah 
5th Bylane, Zoo Narangi. Road 
Guwahati, 1-ssam. 

1. All Heads of Division/-SectiOn of RRL,Jdrhat G/ 1  

'j w A62 	Finance & Accounts Officer,RRL,JOrhat. 	. 

	

-• Setion.Officer(G-) 	-• 	 • 	
• 	(5 

-Section Officer(E) 
Personal file 

6. All Notice Boards 
7.- PS to Director. 

	

- 	j 
Dr. PniiC. Ghosh 
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